//\.Lanberg

19” Fast assembly wall-mount cabinets
WFFA 54/56 series

Szafy wiszace 19” szybko skiadane

seria WFFA 54/56

Armarios de pared 19” de montaje rapido

serie WFFA 54/56

bbp30 crno6asawm ce 19” wkadoBe 3a CcTeHa
Cepunsa WFFA 54/56

User’s manual
Instrukcja obstugi

Instrucciones de uso

PbKoBOACTBO 3a ynotpe6a

WFFA-5404-10B
WFFA-5404-10S
WFFA-5604-10B
WFFA-5604-10S
WFFA-5406-10B
WFFA-5406-10S
WFFA-5606-10B
WFFA-5606-10S
WFFA-5409-10B
WFFA-5409-10S

WFFA-5609-10B
WFFA-5609-10S

WFFA-5412-10B
WFFA-5412-10S

WFFA-5612-10B
WFFA-5612-10S

WFFA-5415-10B
WFFA-5415-10S
WFFA-5615-10B
WFFA-5615-10S
WFFA-5418-10B
WFFA-5418-10S
WFFA-5618-10B
WFFA-5618-10S
WFFA-5422-10B
WFFA-5422-10S

WFFA-5622-10B
WFFA-5622-10S

WFFA-5427-10B
WFFA-5427-10S

WFFA-5627-10B
WFFA-5627-10S

i
////////////////////////////////////////

///////////////////////////////// NP
/

0

\

a0

]
d

=l ]

Tel=l=lal=lal =l
000000000000000000N00000000

LD

==

ToOooo

DUDDDDGDDUJOD.’:CGDDUDDDF\DL—]

Dooooooooooo oo

==




EN 1. Importantintroductory recommendations and usage information of 19” WFFA

1.1

Introduction

1.2 Compliance with legal and regulatory provisions regarding safety and the environment
1.3 Packaging contents
14 General safety precautions
1.5 Guidelines for ESD security principles
1.6 Transport
1.7 Warranty
1.8 Unpacking and examination
1.9  Storage and ventilation
2. Assembly
2.1 Preparations
2.2 19"Fast assembly cabinet installation steps
23 Cabinet wall installation
24 Side door installation
2.5  Front door installation

3. Installation of the grounding

4. Finished cabinet

PL 1. Wazne zalecenia wstepne i informacje dotyczace uzytkowania szaf WFFA

1.1

Wprowadzenie

1.2 Zgodnos$c z przepisami prawnymi i regulacjami dotyczacymi bezpieczeristwa i srodowiska
1.3 Zawartos¢ opakowania
14 Ogolne wytyczne dotyczace bezpieczerstwa i srodkédw ostroznosci
1.5 Wytyczne dotyczace zasad bezpieczeristwa ESD
1.6 Transport
1.7 Gwarancja
1.8 Rozpakowanie i kontrola
1.9  Przechowywanie i wentylacja
2. Montaz
2.1 Przygotowanie
2.2 Skfadanie szafy wiszacej 19" szybko sktadanej
23 Montaz szafy na $cianie
24 Montaz drzwi bocznych
25  Montaz drzwi frontowych

3. Montaz uziemienia

4. Zakonczenie montazu

ES 1. Recomendaciones previasimportantes e informacion relativa al uso de los armarios de pared 19” de montaje rapido

1.1

1.2 Conformidad con las disposiciones legales y regulaciones relativas a la seguridad y el medio ambiente
1.3 Contenido del embalaje
14 Indicaciones generales sobre seguridad y medidas de precaucion
1.5 Indicaciones relativas a las normas de seguridad ESD
1.6 Transporte
1.7 Garantia
1.8 Desembaladoy control
1.9  Almacenamientoy ventilacion
2. Montaje
2.1 Preparacion
2.2 Montaje del armario de pared de 19”de montaje rédpido
23 Montaje del armario en la pared
24 Montaje de las puertas laterales
2.5  Montaje de la puerta frontal

Introduccion

3. Montaje de la puesta a tierra

4. Finalizacion del montaje

A\

N OO O LT LT NN N D

w W

-_ -
w w

e e e e e e ey ey -
ooy LTt NN N D

NN N — =
w W N o Oy Oy

N N
w w

NN NN NN N NN
o RS I T I N NG NG N

w w w N NN
W W N O O OV

w w
w w

2 Lanberg © 2015-2021



Ba)kH1 BCTbNUTENHN NPeNopbKU 1 MHPopMaLmsA 3a ynotpeba Ha 6bp3o crnobasalym ce 19-nHUYOBM WKadoBe 3a cTeHa . 34

1.1
1.2
1.3
14
1.5
1.6
1.7
1.8
1.9

Crno6saBaHe

2.1
2.2
23
24
25

MoHTax Ha 3a3emABaHeTO

4. 3aBbplueH wKadp

CbOTBETCTBME ChC 3aKOHOBUTE 1 PErYNATOPHW Pa3nopeadn OTHOCHO 6e30MacHOCTTa U OKOMIHaTa Cpeaa
CbabpKaHMe Ha onakoBKaTa

O6LwW NpeanasHY MepKK

Hacoku 3a npuHumnnTe 3a cUrypHocCT Ha ECP

PazonakoBaHe 1 pasrnexnaHe
CbXpaHeHl/le N BEHTWT1aLMNA.

CTBMNKK 33 MOHTMPaHe Ha 19" wkad
MoHTax Ha cTeHa

MoHTax Ha CTpaHMyHa BpaTa
MoHTax Ha BXxofHa BpaTa

[0m £ 08 £ D8 £ 08 0S80 D8 0 OS O

i)

/[

fefafatafafuiafafatafafaiatalata] afaiulatatay alv i}

TrOE o G e P O U e G e oa

e

\
~

34
34
34
35
35
35
35
35
36

36
36
38
42
43
43

43
43

//\\
Lanberg © 2015-2021 3



1. Important introductory recommendations and usage information of 19" WFFA

1.1 Introduction
PLEASE SAVE THIS MANUAL - it contains a set of recommendations, guidelines, safety rules, restrictions and operating instructions of
Lanberg’s 19" fast assembly wall-mount cabinets, detailing the models supported below:

WFFA-5404-10B
WFFA-5404-10S
WFFA-5604-10B
WFFA-5604-10S
WFFA-5406-10B
WFFA-5406-10S
WFFA-5606-10B
WFFA-5606-10S

WFFA-5409-10B
WFFA-5409-10S
WFFA-5609-10B
WFFA-5609-10S
WFFA-5412-10B
WFFA-5412-10S
WFFA-5612-10B
WFFA-5612-10S

WFFA-5415-10B
WFFA-5415-10S
WFFA-5615-10B
WFFA-5615-10S
WFFA-5418-10B
WFFA-5418-10S
WFFA-5618-10B
WFFA-5618-10S

Manual also contains logistic and technical data, instructions and regulations that must be observed and complied with during
transport, assembly, use and potential maintenance of the products. Under no circumstances should you use the device before carefully
reading and fully adapting to all information in the user’s manual. Keep this manual for future reference. All photos, illustrations
contained in the instructions are for reference only. The information contained in this manual has been verified and is considered
sufficient. Supplier is not responsible for any inaccuracies that may be contained in this document, nor is he responsible for updating
or keeping the current information in this manual, nor for notifying its users or organization about the updates. In particular, Lanberg
owners are not responsible for any equipment, software or data stored/used with the product, including maintenance, replacement,
integration, installation or recovery of hardware, software or data in the event of misuse of the product or its components.

Lanberg brand owners reserve the right to make changes to this manual at any time without notice. The products mentioned in this
manual, including the documentation, are the property of the Lanberg brand owners and its licensors. Any use or reproduction of
these products, including documentation, is prohibited, except as expressly authorized under the appropriate license terms.

NOTE: For the most up-to-date version of this manual, please visit our website at www.lanberg.eu.

1.2 Compliance with legal and regulatory provisions regarding safety and the environment
This product complies with EU safety and environmental regulations.
The products listed in the following instructions have been approved for trading within the EU, by obtaining a European Union
Declaration of Conformity, which contains a declaration with the essential requirements and other relevant provisions of the following

Directives, and that the following harmonized standards have been applied. !
:g N 4
|

RoHS

Standards: IEC 62321-4:2013 + A1:2017; IEC 62321-5:2013; |EC 62321-6:2015; IEC 62321-7-1:2015; IEC 62321-7-2:2017; IEC
62321-8:2017;

Directive: RoHS 2011/65/UE + 2015/863/UE

With the development of products and updates to CE regulations, the declaration may change. The latest declaration
of conformity (CE) can be found at: www.lanberg.eu.

NOTE: The use of the WEEE symbol (crossed out wheelie bin symbol) means that this product cannot be treated as household waste.
Proper disposal of used equipment avoids risks to human health and the environment, resulting from the possible presence of
hazardous substances, mixtures and components in the equipment, as well as, improper storage and processing of such equipment.
Selective collection also allows you to recover materials and components, from which the device was manufactured. For more
information about the recycling of this product, please contact the retail outlet, where the product was purchased, or request
information from the local authority.

1.3 Packaging contents
The following items should be provided in the shipping packaging:
«  (1x) Front frame with lockable glass door. Both elements equipped with grounding pins.
+  (2x) Top / Bottom cover with break-out cable entry and 2 (450 mm depth) or 4 (600 mm depth) holes in the center for 12x12 cm fans.
- String bag with mounting accessories: (8x@ <21 U; 12x @ >=21 U) M6*12 Phillips screws; (12x) M5*10 Self-tapping screws; (10x @ < 13 U;
20x @ >= 13 U) M6*12 Phillips screws with M6 Cage nut; (1x) level with magnet; (3x) keychain with double keys.
«  (1x) User’s manual; (1x) wall-mount rail.
«  (2x) Side frame of the cabinet with removable door, equipped with 2 latches and grounding pin.
+  (1x) Rear cabinet cover.
+  (4x) Numbered vertical mounting rails to install devices compatible with RA CK standard.

A\ .

4 Lanberg © 2015-2021 EN




1.4 General safety precautions

« The device specifications must be strictly observed when using the product and connecting it to any external products. The
specifications of the external devices to which this device is to be connected must also be observed.

« The product cannot be used outside of the rated values in its specification. Any damage caused by a deviation from these values when
using the device is not covered by the warranty.

« Allinstallations, connections, cabling and circuits in which the product will be used must be made in a manner consistent with locally
applicable electricity regulations and in such a way as to eliminate the risk of people walking or tripping over them. Use only power
cables with VDE and CE certification when connecting them to the device. It is necessary to use the same procedures mentioned in
this section when connecting the cabling to the product or to the external components.

- For external devices connected to this product, the operating instructions supplied by their manufacturer must be strictly observed.

«+ To ensure safety and compliance of the device, use only components or parts that meet the specifications or are recommended by the
manufacturer.

« During the warranty period it is forbidden to replace any elements of the product by its users. Maintenance should be entrusted only
to qualified technical personnel, such as the manufacturer’s technical department or an authorized importer.

« If it is necessary to perform maintenance of the device, it should be carried out or supervised by a person having appropriate
qualifications and technical knowledge about the device, while maintaining appropriate precautions. All this in accordance with local
regulations in force.

- Ifitis necessary to perform maintenance of the device or similar activities that will require opening the device or contact with elements
that may be under potential voltage, the following safety rules should be observed before carrying out these activities: remove all
bracelets, necklaces, rings, watches or other metal hand and neck objects and use tools with insulated handles.

« Always before performing the equipment maintenance, there should be a person nearby who would react and take appropriate steps
to assist the person in charge of the device maintenance in the event of an accident. Person undertaking the maintenance should
always wash hands after finishing his / her work.

- NEVERallow a situation where sparks or flames could occur near the device. The aftermath of such situation could have very negative
consequences for people and things in the vicinity.

+ Inthe event of a fire,immediately and (without unnecessary delay) disconnect the power supply and notify the fire department of the
situation by dialing their assigned emergency number, in the country of your stay.

« The product is intended for indoor use. Do not rebuild and / or modify the products and / or its components.

« Under no circumstances other external products are to be introduced (connected to the device), that are not in accordance with the
intended use of that device and / or not intended for that purpose.

« The manufacturer and distributor are not responsible for any damages resulting from improper use and improper handling of the
product (not in accordance with this manual).

- Before attempting to attach or disconnect a device, connect or disconnect cables to it in a 19” fast assembly wall-mount cabinet,
please firstly connect all components to a verified and efficient grounding.

« Make sure that all components assembled from the beginning in 19” fast assembly wall-mount cabinet, as well as equipment
assembled by the user are properly screwed or unscrewed when disassembly is carried out. It is unacceptable that any elements of
the product or constituting its coherence are not properly fastened / applied or pose a threat by their incorrect isolation from other
functioning elements that in contact would cause a threat.

1.5 Guidelines for ESD security principles
To prevent damage to the product, system or electrical components by electrostatic discharge (ESD), it is important to be properly
prepared and to handle device(s) with care. The following measures are generally sufficient to protect the product against ESD:
« Do not use metal straps or wristbands on your hands to prevent static discharge.
« Touch a grounded metal object first before using / performing the maintenance (if possible) of the device.
«  When handling electrical equipment, avoid contact with pins, connectors and any energy relays.
« When moving electronic components, it is recommended to grab only their (isolated) edges, where there is no current flow. Do not
touch components, integrated circuits, memory modules, contacts, etc.
« All electronic devices should be placed back into antistatic bags (if possible) when they are not in use.

1.6 Transport
During transport, store the product only in the original packaging in order to protect against shocks and bumps. Do not throw the
packaging in the trash. When shipping a product under warranty, the product must be in its original shipping box.

1.7 Warranty
The warranty does not apply in the event of product failures and defects resulting from improper use and handling of the device
(not under this user manual). Mechanical damage is the basis for rejecting a complaint. To correctly submit a warranty claim, contact
your retailer.

1.8 Unpacking and examination
Carefully unpack the product from the shipping box. Verify if the elements listed in point 1.3. are included in the packaging. In the
absence or damage to one of the elements listed in point 1.3, if possible, submit a discrepancy / deficiency report and immediately notify

the retailer and the carrier of such a situation on the same day as the delivery date.

EN Lanberg © 2015-2021 5




1.9 Storage and ventilation

«  The product should be installed only in locations with limited access (separate rooms for equipment etc.).

- Do notinstall and store device in places with water (still or running), humidity or any other liquid substances being present.
» Avoid exposing the device to direct sunlight sources.
+ Place the device on a stable, dry surface in a well-ventilated place. Leave at least 100 mm of free space around it to ensure adequate

ventilation.

« The device is designed to work only in a controlled environment (controlled temperature and humidity according to the data in the
specification, indoors, without conductive pollution present [dust, flammable gases, corrosive substances, etc.]).

2. Assembly

ﬁ Be sure to strictly follow the instructions in this manual.

2.1 Preparations

Prepare the appropriate amount of free space on the surface on which the assembly will take place. Carefully remove all items from the
shipping carton - preferably as shown below. Further assembly instructions will be based on the diagram provided.

Be sure to prepare 4 expansion anchors (not included with cabinet) and 4 screws adapted to the assumed overall total weight of the
cabinet (and equipment inside), as well as to the diameter of the holes on the wall-mount rail, which is: 4 - @ 10.

Y/ ziza

Yz

MY L

R S e NS S
‘0020oo°2o:r~°°0°:0“2“‘%020220°o<‘go°go°an°g°°(;o“%ﬁ°§?~§
o o
A <
i 2
AN @ N
B § \ P
AN N o
aN NG
AN N R
AN N
AN N
RN N
BN N
o|}E
AN NS
AN N Qo
AN W o2
AN N &
AN NS
\ \ Pot
BN X
AN @ N
o of
q ol
Q. o
AN R L0000 TR Ca 000 00 0%aC
0% RO 0000 0o 0

O 0. O
R R N N A AP

3 AUA O S AUA Y O UL OV RO N0 O
‘0;00 N R S N R S A N A SR N e
o

D ke
R =— —= §
e} ¥
RN 00
% Jan]| BN
S| <> &
& O
DR SIS
RSO oy
BOR Foct
RS o
RN Q00
SN o
L9 PacS
9 NN
(SN %
N 00
) o
L) RoCc
(‘O o (\(‘(
C‘(\(‘ noo
& ] | IS
Oo(\o ('\(‘(‘
N D o)
R | <= <> N
O R
o0 (‘of“
[N X
00 0 - Oy (‘0
I e e e LN
DO R R R R R R R

Lanberg © 20




2.1.1.Table of components

Component

Mé6*12 Phillips screw

M5%10 Self-tapping Phillips screw

M6*12 Phillips Screw with M6 Cage Nut

Wall-mount rail

Level with magnet

Keychain with double keys

Glass door with a grounding pin and fixed door lock mounted in the front frame

Front frame with grounding pins

Cover with break-out cable entry panel and 2 (450 mm depth) or 4 (600 mm depth) central holes for 12x12 fans

1st cabinet side frame with the attached door, 2 latches and a grounding pin
2nd cabinet side frame with the attached door, 2 latches and a grounding pin
Cabinet rear cover

Numbered vertical mounting rails

2.1.2. Unpacking components (on the example of 9 U cabinets)

1. Place the front frame [H] (in which the top/bottom
cover and accessories are placed) in the middle
with the door facing the ground.

2. Place the string bag with accessories inside on the
left side. Take the keys [F] from it.

3. Rotate the front frame [H] so that the door is
facing you. Next, open the lock. Put both covers
[11 on the right side.

Supplied quantity

<21U:8x

<13 U:10x

12x

>=21U:12x

>=13 U:20x

Component symbol

A

O N w

4. Remove the glass door [G] from the front frame
[H] while pressing inwards 2 hinges (L-shaped).
Place the element in the middle on the left (under
the accessories).

Y —
(T —




5. Take out the Tst side frame [J] from the bubble
wrap. Then place the foil on the bottom in the
middle and put cabinet frame on it, with the door
facing you with the lock on the right.

6. Remove the 2nd side frame [K] from the bubble
wrap. Place this element in the same way on the
left. Make sure to put the foil, under it, on the right
side.

7. Place the rear cabinet cover [L] on the unfolded
bubble wrap (from step 6), with holes facing the
wall-mount rail on the right.

8. Remove the 4 vertical mounting rails [M] and put
them under the first side frame [J].

2.2 19" Fast assembly cabinet installation steps

2.2.1. Vertical mounting rails installation

1. Using the keys [F], open the 1st side frame door lock [J]. Remove the
side door and place it aside. Reassembly will take place at the final

stage of cabinet installation.

2. Rotate the side frame so that the outlet holes are
facing the ground.

A R D O AN O AR AR o0
1 OR 0N 0T A 0N DTN D00 000
'K B A R S A B AR A S e e
¢
BN c
Q he
N N
N N
R o
SN W Fac
AN W [
AN NI
S
SN N
gc % (0) % AN
] % % &
q ¢
IS o
AN NG
SN N &S
S N N ((:(_
og NS
bl
a o
NS 0.0 SN ONS O 00 T 00 c
R N R R AR AR
[Sgeige) O 000 N ONe)
O(: 09 CPRLLO0 20 S(‘SO % E\C\O(\Omono&:o&i(‘?\ QN (\0<
C O AL O AU O AL AV LOVAO SOVAOY AV RO AOVAGT
‘0080“000%000000%00 LR RE A0l
)
)
)OSO = s @ ﬁOC(
[N O
NN [t | R
)
RN | K=e=) fco=) QxC
AONe) D- DOAC
OO o 00
‘OOOO ) (8 OO‘
‘OO 00 \OO(S
. 0OO 100(
[N OO
OO O 0
SN " %(‘i
RN A
OO Oo OO(\
0% S
X X 8O C
% 0ac
RS ]| NS
OO OO D' OOO
OO O(\ =0=) ag») ‘%OC
[ONe (@] ) O@‘(
NN 0'30
o - . T = QO 0
[Oge o
(- — — Q
OSUOUOLOQOUQOOOOO O O O O O 0L O o o oo o) %C
SN SO oo Ao Ao A Al RS RFS P SPNSPASPASIN DS ISP IS

Remember to position the side frame without M6 cage nuts

attached, towards you.

Lanberg © 2015-2021




3. Use 2 numbered vertical mounting rails [M]. Choose
a location to the left and right of the round holes on the
side frame.

The distance between the centers of the small holes (for vertical
mounting rails) on the side frames [J + K] is 20 mm

The maximum distance (working depth) between the front and rear
vertical mounting rails (taking into account their thickness) is:

1) For wall-mount cabinets with a total length of 450 mm: 261 mm.
1l) For wall-mount cabinets with a total length of 600 mm 411 mm.

4. Use a total of 4 M5*10 self-tapping screws [B] to attach the
vertical mounting rails to the side frame - 2 screws for each
end of the rail.

Remember to install the vertical
mounting rails so that:

I) Numbered side of the rails is
perpendicular to the square holes along the
side frame.

1) Rail numbering is increasing from left to right
(see the illustrations).

frame [K]. Remove the side door and place where the
other one is. Reassembly will take place at the final
stage of the cabinet installation.

7. Rotate the side frame so that the outlet holes are facing
the ground.

Remember to position the side frame with M6
cage nuts attached, towards you. ¥

8. Use 2 consecutive numbered vertical mounting rails [M].
Choose exactly the same place (which you have chosen
previously) on the left and right of the round holes on the
side frame.

9. Use a total of 4 M5*10 self-tapping screws [B] to attach the
vertical mounting rails to the side frame - 2 screws for each
end of the rail.

EN Lanberg © 2015-2021 9




2.2.2.Installation of side panels with the rear cover

When screwing, remember to hold the sides of the
elements together. Otherwise, their displacement may
hinder the assembly, later on.

1. Fit the 2nd side frame [K] to the nearest side of the rear cabinet structure [L].

Before you go any further make sure to check whether the assembly is progressing correctly. Remember to place the side cabinet
frame so that:

1) Attached M6 Cage nuts are on the top.

1l) Vertical rail numbering is increasing from left to right. The reference points are the wall-mount holes on the rear cabinet
structure. The highest “U” numbering on the vertical mounting rails must be above these holes.

2. Fix the side frame with 2 (< 21 U) or 3 (>= 21 U) M6*12 Phillips screws [A], screwing them from top to bottom.

3. Rotate the cabinet 180 degrees.

4. Align the 1st side frame [J] with the second side of
cabinet’s rear cover [L].

Before you go any further make sure to
check whether the assembly is progressing

correctly. Remember to place the side cabinet
frame so that: s

1) Attached M6 Cage nuts are on the top.

1l) Vertical rail numbering is increasing from
right to left. The reference points are the wall-
mount holes on the rear cabinet structure.
The highest “U” numbering on the vertical
mounting rails must be above these holes.

5. Fix the side frame with 2 (<21 U) or 3 (>=21U)
M6%12 Phillips screws [A], screwing them from
top to bottom.

A\ ‘ .

Lanberg © 2015-2021 EN

10




2.2.3.Top and bottom cover installation

2.2.4. Front door frame installation

1.

A

. Remove both covers [I] from the bubble wrap. Then insert them at both ends of the cabinet structure [L] so that the cable entry is

at the bottom.

Remember to insert the hooks located on the upper ends of the left and right sides of the covers into the holes on the upper
side frames [J + K]. By doing this, both covers will be fixed.

Align the front frame [H] on the top of the cabinet with the side
frames [J + K].

Before you go any further make sure to check whether the
assembly is progressing correctly. Remember to place the
front door frame so that:

1) The brand logo is located above the highest numbering on
the vertical mounting rails.

1) The brand logo was located above the holes for wall
mounting of the back of the cabinet.

2. Fix the front door frame with 4 (<21 U) or 6 (>= 21 U) M6*12 Phillips screws [A], by screwing them from top to bottom.

— ]

/7777777000001 i it e
//\sLanberg

f )
N T 0
-
0 o
TENN oY U
S ENNO=D o (7B D
0 2 g 0
uis =} o o|! U
| 1 o
8 ||[[8 ol Ml 1B e
o I= = U.
| o 0 a]
0] O é 0 |0 .
N Ie 0 010 =
oo i 3 Bt
bl o 0
b O & 2 0 [0 4
o © Is g oo
0] O 2 g O |0
if © o 0 =1
if© 1
1| © 5 0 o
7| O [ 0 |0
7| © B O
0 (8
RiEP ] ] ald,
o[]S i ' ' 5 (o
HU ]

\ AWML 1000000001100 / /A

EN

Lanberg © 2015-2021 11




A\

12

2.3 Cabinet wall installation

A Make sure to fix the cabinet on a flat vertical surface.

1. Be sure to prepare 4 expansion anchors (not included with
cabinet) and 4 screws adapted to the assumed overall total
weight of the cabinet (and equipment inside), as well as to the
diameter of the holes on the wall-mount rail, which is: 4 - @ 10.
The distance between the centers of the larger holes on the
wall-mount rail, on a given side, is 70 mm, while the interval
between the centers of the larger holes, at the ends, of the rail
(left and right), is 440 mm.

To get the best results, place the level in the middle of the rail
in relation to its horizontal and on the top edge to its vertical.

2. Align the wall-mount rail [D] to the surface of the wall. To verify
if the alignment is correct, use a level with magnet [E].

3. Outline the 4 edges of the wall-mount rail holes (excluding
those on the hooks).

4. Drill 4 holes in the outlined spots, then insert the expansion
anchors.

5. Re-adjust the rail so that between its 2 L-shaped hooks and the
wall there is enough space for attaching the cabinet.

6. Screw 4 bolts into the expansion anchors. First into 2 external
holes (1 on each side), others into 2 internal holes.

L
T T _

T,

B EIE — 0 0
7. Hang the assembled cabinet by hooking its 2 holes located on 0
the top of the rear cabinet cover [L] on 2 hooks found on the

wall-mount rail.

/L T

t&% >

i
7L /////////////// 7L i

L

o
EEIE

8. Using 2 M5*10 self-tapping screws [B], fix the rear cover of the E
cabinet with 2 hooks located on the wall-mount rail.

g
0

=)
(@'

SOCCCESo000000066550550 0555,

)

AN

/4

Lanberg © 2015-2021

EN




2.4 Side door installation

1. Re-attach the previously removed side doors to the
side frames [J + K] by simultaneously pushing inwards
2 latches until they are aligned with the frame holes.
Release both latches to fix the doors.

2. Use the [F] keys to lock the side frame doors.

2.5 Front door InSta”atlon c @ /////////////////////////////////II/I//////// —
o === ’
1. Re-attach the previously removed front glass door [G], to 1B 0
the cabinet front frame [H] by simultaneously pushing
inwards 2 hinges (L-shaped) until they are aligned with 5
the frame holes. Release both hinges to fix the doors. | @ ET o
2. Use the [F] keys to lock the front door. o i 0

3. Installation of the grounding

The cabinet has 5 grounding pins with a diameter of 6 mm:
« 1xon the front door [G].

« 2xon the front frame [H].

. 2xon the side frames [J + K].

To connect all the grounding pins, between each other and with the main one (located on the rear structure) using the equalizing connection,
you have to buy cables of an appropriate length separately. Their AWG should be 14, while the conductors should be made of pure copper
(100% CU) only.

4. Finished cabinet

EN Lanberg © 2015-2021 13




1. Wazne zalecenia wstepne i informacje dotyczace uzytkowania szaf WFFA

1.1 Wprowadzenie
ZACHOWAJ TE INSTRUKCIE - Niniejszy zbidr zalecen, wytycznych, zasad bezpieczenstwa zastrzezer oraz instrukcji obstugi szaf
wiszacych 19” szybko sktadanych marki Lanberg, z wyszczegélnieniem obstugiwanych ponizszych modeli:

WFFA-5404-10B
WFFA-5404-10S
WFFA-5604-10B
WFFA-5604-10S
WFFA-5406-10B
WFFA-5406-10S
WFFA-5606-10B
WFFA-5606-10S

WFFA-5409-10B
WFFA-5409-10S
WFFA-5609-10B
WFFA-5609-10S
WFFA-5412-10B
WFFA-5412-10S
WFFA-5612-10B
WFFA-5612-10S

WFFA-5415-10B
WFFA-5415-10S
WFFA-5615-10B
WFFA-5615-10S
WFFA-5418-10B
WFFA-5418-10S
WFFA-5618-10B
WFFA-5618-10S

Zawiera réwniez dane logistyczne, techniczne, instrukcje i przepisy, ktérych nalezy przestrzega¢ oraz dostosowac sie do nich
podczas transportu, montazu, uzytkowania i ewentualnego serwisowania produktéw. Pod zadnym pozorem nie nalezy korzystac
z urzadzenia przed uwaznym przeczytaniem oraz petnym dostosowaniem sie do wszystkich informacji zawartych w instrukcji obstugi.
Zachowaj te instrukcje do jej wykorzystania w pdzniejszych celach. Wszelkie zdjecia, rysunki zawarte w instrukcji maja charakter
pogladowy. Informacje zawarte w niniejszej instrukcji obstugi zostaty sprawdzone i s3 uwazane za wystarczajace. Dostawca nie ponosi
odpowiedzialnosci za wszelkie niescistosci, ktére moga by¢ zawarte w tym dokumencie, ani nie zobowiazuje sie do uaktualniania
lub zachowania biezacych informacji w tej instrukcji lub powiadamiania jej uzytkownikdw badz organizacji o jej aktualizacji.
W szczegdlnosci wiasciciele marki Lanberg nie ponosza odpowiedzialnos¢ za jakikolwiek sprzet, oprogramowanie lub dane
przechowywane lub uzywane wraz z produktem, w tym koszty naprawy, wymiany, integracja, instalacja lub odzyskiwanie sprzetu,
oprogramowania lub danych w przypadku niewtfasciwego uzycia produktu lub jego elementéw.

Wiasciciele markiLanberg zastrzegaja sobie prawo do wprowadzania zmian w niniejszej instrukcji w dowolnym czasie i bez uprzedzenia.
Produkty o ktérych mowa w niniejszej instrukgcji, w tym dokumentacja, sa wasnoscia wtascicieli marki Lanberg i ich licencjodawcéw.
Jakiekolwiek uzycie lub reprodukcja tych produktéw, wiacznie z dokumentacja jest zabroniona, z wyjatkiem wyraznego zezwolenia
na odpowiednich warunkach licencji.

UWAGA: W celu uzyskania najbardziej aktualnej wersji tej instrukcji, prosze odwiedzi¢ nasza witryne internetowg pod adresem
www.lanberg.pl.

1.2 Zgodnos¢ z przepisami prawnymi i regulacjami dotyczacymi bezpieczenstwa i Srodowiska
Ten produkt jest zgodny z przepisami Unii Europejskiej (UE) dotyczacymi bezpieczenstwa i Srodowiska.
Wymienione w ponizszej instrukcji wyroby zostaly dopuszczone do obrotu na terenie UE uzyskujac deklaracje zgodnosci Unii
Europejskiej, ktéra zawiera deklaracje z zasadniczymi wymaganiami oraz innymi stosownymi postanowieniami ponizszych dyrektyw

oraz, ze zastosowano nizej wymienione normy zharmonizowane.
]

Dyrektywa: RoHS 2011/65/UE + 2015/863/UE
Normy zharmonizowane: |[EC 62321-4:2013 + A1:2017; IEC 62321-5:2013;
IEC 62321-6:2015; |EC 62321-7-1:2015; |[EC 62321-7-2:2017; |EC 62321-8:2017;

Wraz z rozwojem produktéw i aktualizacjami przepiséw dotyczacymi CE, deklaracja moze ulega¢ zmianie. Najnowsza deklaracja
zgodnosci (CE) znajduje sie na stronie: www.lanberg.pl.

UWAGA: Uzycie symbolu WEEE (przekreslony kosz) oznacza, ze niniejsze wyroby nie moga by¢ traktowane jako odpad domowy.
Prawidtowa utylizacja zuzytego sprzetu pozwala unikna¢ zagrozen dla zdrowia ludzi i $rodowiska naturalnego, wynikajacych
z mozliwej obecnosci w sprzecie niebezpiecznych substancji, mieszanin oraz czesci sktadowych, a takze niewtasciwego sktadowania
i przetwarzania takiego sprzetu. Zbiérka selektywna pozwala takze na odzyskiwanie materiatéw i komponentéw, z ktérych
wyprodukowane byto urzadzenie. W celu uzyskania szczegétowych informacji dotyczacych recyklingu niniejszych produktéw nalezy
skontaktowac sie z punktem sprzedazy detalicznej, w ktérym dokonano zakupu, lub organem wtadzy lokalnej.

1.3 Zawartos¢ opakowania
W opakowaniu transportowym powinny by¢ dostarczone nastepujace przedmioty:
+  (1x) Rama frontowa z zamykanymi przeszklonymi drzwiami. Oba elementy wyposazone w bolce uziemiajace.
+  (2x) Pokrywa z wytamywanym przepustem kablowym oraz 2 (gtebokos¢ 450 mm) lub 4 (gteboko$¢ 600 mm) otworami po srodku
na wentylatory 12x12 cm.
« Akcesoria do montazu w woreczku strunowym: (8x @ < 21 U; 12x @ >= 21 U) $rub krzyzakowych M6*12; (12x) $rub krzyzakowych
M5*10 samogwintujacych; (10x @ < 13 U; 20x @ >= 13 U) $rub krzyzakowych M6*12 z koszyczkami M6; (1x) poziomica z magnesem;
(3x) brelok z podwdjnymi kluczami.
+  (1x) Papierowa instrukcja; (1x) listwa do montazu sciennego
(2x) Rama boczna szafy zzamocowanymi drzwiami, wyposazona w 2 zaczepy oraz bolec uziemiajacy.
+  (1x) Tylna konstrukcja szafy.
(4x) Ponumerowane pionowe szyny montazowe do montazu urzadzen w standardzie RACK.

A\ .

14 Lanberg © 2015-2021 PL




1.4 Ogdlne wytyczne dotyczace bezpieczenstwa i srodkéw ostroznosci

Bezwzglednie nalezy przestrzegac specyfikacji urzadzenia przy postugiwaniu sie nim oraz przy podtaczaniu go do jakichkolwiek
wyrobdw zewnetrznych. Nalezy réwniez tak samo przestrzegac specyfikacji tych wyrobéw zewnetrznych, do ktérych niniejsze
urzadzenie ma zosta¢ podtaczone.

Nie wolno uzywac¢ produktu do pracy poza znamionowymi wartosciami podanymi w jego specyfikacji. Jakiekolwiek uszkodzenia
spowodowane przez odstepstwo od tych wartosci w trakcie postugiwania sie urzagdzeniem nie podlegaja gwarancji.

Wszelka instalacja, pofaczenia, okablowania oraz obwody w ktérych bedzie uzytkowany produkt musza by¢ wykonane w sposéb
zgodny z lokalnie obowiazujacymi przepisami dotyczacymi elektrycznosci oraz w taki sposéb, aby wyeliminowac¢ ryzyko nadepniecia
lub potkniecia sie o nie. Uzywaj kabli zasilajacych tylko z certyfikatem VDE oraz CE przy ich podtaczaniu do urzadzenia. Konieczne
jest stosowanie tych samych procedur wymienionych w tym punkcie przy podtaczaniu okablowania do wyrobu lub jego samego do
elementéw zewnetrznych.

W przypadku zewnetrznych urzadzen podtaczanych do niniejszego wyrobu nalezy kategorycznie przestrzegac instrukcji obstugi
dostarczonych przez ich producenta.

W celu zapewnienia bezpieczenstwa oraz zgodnosci, nalezy uzywac wytacznie komponentéw zgodnych z specyfikacja lub czesciami
zalecanymi przez producenta.

Podczastrwaniagwarancjizabrania sie wymiany jakichkolwiek elementéw produktu przezjego uzytkownikéw. Serwisowanie powierzaj
tylko i wylacznie wykwalifikowanemu personelowi technicznemu, takiemu jak np. serwis producenta lub autoryzowanego importera.
W przypadku koniecznosci wymogu serwisowania urzadzenia, powinno sie ono odbywac¢ lub by¢ nadzorowane przez osobe
posiadajaca odpowiednie kwalifikacje do pracy z nim oraz wiedze dotyczaca zachowania wiasciwych srodkéw ostroznosci. Wszystko
to zgodnie i w mysl lokalnie obowigzujacych przepiséw.

W przypadku koniecznosci wymogu serwisowania urzgdzenia lub innych czynnosci, ktére wymagac beda pracy wewnatrz urzadzenia
lub kontaktu z elementami, ktére moga by¢ pod potencjalnym napieciem, nalezy przed dokonaniem tych czynnosci przestrzega¢
nastepujacych zasad bezpieczenstwa: zdja¢ wszelkie bransoletki, naszyjniki, pierscionki, zegarki lub inne metalowe przedmioty z ragk
oraz szyi oraz uzywac narzedzi z izolowanymi uchwytami.

Zawsze przed przystapieniem do serwisowania urzadzenia powinna znajdowa¢ sie w poblizu osoba, ktéra zareagowataby oraz
podjeta odpowiednie czynnosci w celu pomocy osobie serwisujacej w razie wypadku. Osoba serwisujaca powinna zawsze umy¢ rece
po zakonczeniu pracy z urzadzeniem.

NIGDY nie dopuszczaj do sytuacji, w ktérej mogtyby wystapic¢ jakiekolwiek iskry lub ptomienie w poblizu urzadzenia. Wystapienie
takiej sytuacji moze mie¢ bardzo negatywne konsekwencje w stosunku do 0séb oraz rzeczy znajdujacych sie w poblizu.

W przypadku pozaru natychmiastowo i (mozliwie) bez zbednej zwtoki odtacz doptyw zasilania sieciowego oraz zawiadom straz
pozarng o zaistniatej sytuacji, dzwoniac pod numer strazy obowigzujacy w kraju, w ktérym przebywasz.

Produkt przeznaczony jest do uzytku wewnetrznego. Nie nalezy jakkolwiek przebudowywaci/lub modyfikowacé samego produktui/lub
jego sktadowych.

Do urzadzenia pod Zadnym pozorem nie wolno wprowadzac¢ wyrobéw, ktére nie sg przeznaczone do tego celu.

Producent i dystrybutor nie odpowiadaja za jakiekolwiek szkody powstate w wyniku niewtasciwego uzytkowania i niewtasciwego
postepowania z wyrobem (niezgodnego z niniejsza instrukcja).

Przed podjeciem czynnosci zwigzanych zzamocowaniem lub odtaczeniem urzadzenia, podpieciem lub odtaczeniem kabli do niego, w szafie
wiszacej 19" szybko sktadanej, najpierw podtacz jego wszystkie elementy do zweryfikowanego i sprawnie dziatajgcego uziemienia.
Upewnij sig, ze wszystkie elementy przymocowane od nowosci w szafie wiszacej 19” szybko sktadanej, jak i sprzety zamocowane
przez uzytkownika sa prawidtowo przykrecone lub odkrecone gdy wykonywany jest demontaz. Niedopuszczalna jest sytuacja,
w ktdrej jakiekolwiek elementy produktu lub stanowigce jego sp6jnos¢ nie s3 odpowiednio zamocowane / zastosowane lub stwarzaja
zagrozenie przez btedna ich izolacje od pozostatych, funkcjonujacych elementéw, ktére w zetknieciu spowodowatyby zagrozenie.

1.5 Wytyczne dotyczace zasad bezpieczenstwa ESD

W celu zapobiegania uszkodzeniom wyrobu, systemu lub podzespotéw elektrycznych przez wytadowanie elektrostatyczne (ESD), wazne
jest, aby podczas pracy z nimi odpowiednio przygotowac sie oraz ostroznie je obstugiwaé. Nastepujace srodki sa ogdlnie wystarczajace,
aby chroni¢ wyréb przed wystapieniem ESD:

Nie uzywaj metalowych paskéw na rekach, aby zapobiec wytadowaniom statycznym.

Dotknij najpierw uziemionego, metalowego przedmiotu przed przystapieniem do pracy.

Podczas obstugi urzadzen elektrycznych nalezy unika¢ kontaktu z pinami, wtyczkami i jakimikolwiek przekaznikami energii.

Podczas przemieszczania elementéw elektronicznych zaleca sie chwytanie tylko za ich (odizolowane) krawedzie, gdzie nie wystepuje
jakikolwiek przeptyw pradu. Nie dotykaj podzespotéw, uktadéw scalonych, modutéw pamieci, stykéw etc.

Wszelkie elektroniczne urzadzenia wtéz z powrotem do antystatycznych toreb (o ile to mozliwe) gdy nie sg one uzywane.

1.6 Transport

Podczas transportu nalezy przechowywac produkt tylko i wylacznie w oryginalnym opakowaniu w celu ochrony przed wstrzasami oraz
uderzeniami. Nie nalezy wyrzuca¢ opakowania do smieci. W przypadku wysytki produktu na gwarancje, kategorycznie nalezy uzy¢
oryginalnego kartonu.

1.7 Gwarancja

Gwarancja nie przystuguje w przypadku wystapienia awarii i wad wynikajacych z niewtfasciwego uzytkowania i postepowania
z urzadzeniem (niezgodnego z niniejsza instrukcja). Uszkodzenia mechaniczne sa podstawa do odrzucenia reklamacji. W celu ztozenia
gwarancji lub rekojmi, skontaktuj sie z swoim sprzedawca.

PL

Lanberg © 2015-2021

Y AN



1.8 Rozpakowanie i kontrola
Ostroznie rozpakuj produkt z kartonu transportowego. Sprawdz czy elementy wymienione w pkt. 1.3 znajduja sie w opakowaniu.
W przypadku braku lub uszkodzenia jednego z elementéw wymienionych w pkt. 1.3, nalezy w miare mozliwosci spisa¢ protokoét
rozbieznosci / brakéw oraz niezwtocznie powiadomic sprzedawce oraz przewoznika o wystapieniu takiej sytuacji w tym samym dniu co
data dostawy.

1.9 Przechowywanie i wentylacja
«  Produkt powinien by¢ instalowany tylko w lokalizacji z ograniczonym dostepem (wydzielone pomieszczenia na sprzet etc.).
« Nie nalezy instalowac i przechowywac go w miejscach, w ktérych obecna jest stojaca albo biezaca woda, wilgotnos¢ lub jakiekolwiek
inne ptynne substancje.
« Nalezy pamieta¢, aby unika¢ wystawiania urzadzenia na bezposrednie dziatanie promieni stonecznych.
«  Umie$¢ urzadzenie na stabilnej, suchej powierzchni w dobrze wentylowanym miejscu. Pozostaw co najmniej 100 mm wolnej

przestrzeni wokét niego, aby zapewni¢ odpowiednia wentylacje.

« Urzadzenie przeznaczone jest do pracy tylko i wytacznie w kontrolowanym srodowisku (kontrolowana temperatura oraz wilgotnos¢
otoczenia zgodnie z informacjami zawartymi w specyfikacji, praca wewnatrz budynku, bez zanieczyszczen przewodzacych [zapylenia,

palnych gazéw, substancji powodujacych korozje etc.]).

2. Montaz

0 Nalezy scisle przestrzegac zalecen zawartych w tej instrukcji.

2.1 Przygotowanie
Przygotuj odpowiednia ilos¢ miejsca na podtozu na ktérym odbedzie sie montaz. Ostroznie wyjmij wszystkie elementy z kartonu
transportowego - najlepiej w sposéb jaki przedstawiono ponizej. Dalsze instrukcje montazu beda opierac sie o zawarty schemat.
Przygotuj réwniez (whasne) 4 kotki rozporowe oraz 4 $Sruby dopasowane nosnosciag do zaktadanej catosciowej wagi szafy oraz Srednica do
otworoéw listwy do montazu Sciennego, ktéra wynosi: 4 - @ 10.

Y iiize

Yz

AW

QLR NS
PRDL
SRORSION

OLa:
o
R

111N

e
(e)
XN

PN
BRI
Ay

AL AL AU O TS
\C‘;c“.—s\%“ DR TR AL RALINRLNDTE
(o} o

Y zizize

e

el

slesese e

50525,

50505055 PPLLPDDT

XX
297

DD DD DI NHHN

[se=}

00

o=}

00

e

NI Yo Yo Yo Xo o XoXoXo Xo No Xo Xo)

B 555555 %5%%5%%525%5057,
e

OO
QP00

Lanberg © 20




2.1.1. Zestawienie elementow

Komponent

Sruba krzyzakowa M6%*12 <21U:8x
Sruba krzyzakowa samogwintujaca M5*10

Sruba krzyzakowa M6*12 z koszyczkami M6 <13 U:10x
Listwa do montazu $ciennego

Poziomica z magnesem

Brelok z podwojnymi kluczami

Przeszklone drzwi wyposazone w bolec uziemiajacy i zamocowany zamek montowane w ramie frontowej

Rama frontowa wyposazona w bolce uziemiajace

Pokrywa z wytamywanym przepustem kablowym
oraz 2 (gtebokos¢ 450 mm) lub 4 (gtebokos¢ 600 mm) otworami po srodku na wentylatory 12x12 cm

Pierwsza rama boczna szafy z zamocowanymi drzwiami wyposazonymi w 2 zaczepy oraz bolec uziemiajacy
Druga rama boczna szafy z zamocowanymi drzwiami wyposazonymi w 2 zaczepy oraz bolec uziemiajacy
Tylna konstrukcja szafy

Ponumerowane pionowe szyny montazowe

2.1.2. Wypakowanie elementéw (na przyktadzie szaf 9 U)

1. Rame frontowa [H] (w ktérej umieszczona jest
sufitowa i podiogowa pokrywa oraz akcesoria)
potéz na srodku drzwiami do podtoza.

2. Woreczek strunowy w ktérym znajduja sie
wszystkie akcesoria potéz po lewej stronie.
Wyciagnij z niego klucze [F].

3. Obré¢ rame frontowg [H] tak, aby drzwi byty
skierowane w Twoja strone. Nastepnie otworz

zamek. Pot6z obie pokrywy [I] po prawe;j stronie.

4. Wyjmij przeszklone drzwi [G] z ramy frontowej 0N —
[H] naciskajac réownoczesnie do srodka 2 zawiasy
(w ksztafcie litery L). Element pot6z na srodku po

lewej stronie (pod akcesoriami).

Liczba

12x

>=21U:12x

>=13 U:20x

Oznaczenie

>

O N w

Lanberg © 2015-2021




5. Wyjmij z folii babelkowej pierwsza rame boczna
[J]. Nastepnie potoz folie na dole po srodku, a na
niej umies¢ rame, skierowana drzwiami w Twoja
strone, zamkiem po prawej.

6. Wyjmij z folii babelkowej druga rame boczna [KI].
Potéz ten element analogicznie po lewej stronie.
Nastepnie roztéz po nim folie po prawej stronie.

7. Umies¢ tylna konstrukcje [L] na roztozonej folii
babelkowej (z podpunktu 6), otworami do listwy
do montazu $ciennego po prawej stronie.

8. Wyjmij 4 pionowe szyny montazowe [M] i potéz
pod spodem pierwszej ramy bocznej [J].

2.2 Sktadanie szafy wiszgcej 19” szybko sktadanej

2.2.1. Montaz pionowych szyn montazowych

1. Wykorzystujac klucze [F] otwdrz zamek drzwi pierwszej ramy
bocznej [J1. Wyjmij je i potéz obok. Ich ponowny montaz przebiegnie

na korncowym etapie sktadania szafy.

2. Obré¢ boczng rame tak, aby otwory wylotowe
byty skierowane ku podtozu.

B T A oSO ST
R S R o O A 1 Y o B B (O AT AR I N S B iR g Sta A e e Ao
'K B A R S A B AR A S e e
¢
BN c
Q he
N N
'S \ \ of
SN N
AN N
IN W I
AR W [ac
& \ \ Pc
q \ @ \ SN
AN W [0
IN NI
o) \ \ o
) \ \ R
N § § N
IR N &3
OO \ \ %(‘
og P
bl
a o
OO QPXS) ~O~ O O. O OO 00 U000
go 20 go :o % N N N N NN N % 0% 0 g% g% g% SN ooocc
o oo 0 OO0 00 o 0.0
O(: 09 SRS AT SPRCPROPIeIR S S(‘SO (:O E\C\O(\Omono&:o&i(‘?\ [SSSRSS (\0<
C O AL O AU O AL AV LOVAO SOVAOY AV RO AOVAGT
) OO go £ OO SN OO O OOOAOO s OO N L OOO{\OO mooﬁoo r\ooﬁoo?\o(
) C
)
)OSO = s @ ﬁOC(
VOOQO (100(
KON O[S
O < > oC
AONe) D- DOAC
OO o 00
0% Ol
‘OO 00 \OO(S
. 0OO 100(
[N OO
OO O 0
SN %(‘i
Oo Og G :\00(
OO Oo 00%
% RO
X X 8O C
% 0ac
OO OO ) OOO
OO OO D' OOO
% - A
SN OlpeS
N og 00
& S . T = Q OO
(- — —
ogoooo‘ooo“oooo O O O O O O O o o o o st %g
ARRANRNARCRP PP AR~ R0 0%

Pamietayj, aby skierowac bocznq rame z pustymi otworami

na koszyczki M6 w Twojq strone.

Lanberg © 2015-2021




3. Uzyj 2 ponumerowanych pionowych szyn montazowych
[M]. Wybierz miejsce po lewej i prawej stronie okragtych
otworéw na ramie bocznej.

Odlegtos¢ miedzy srodkami matych otworéw znajdujqcych sie na
ramach bocznych [J + K] wynosi 20 mm

Maksymalny dystans (gfebokosc robocza) miedzy przednimi i tylnymi
pionowymi szynami montazowymi (zuwzglednieniem ich grubosci) wynosi:
1) Dla szaf wiszqcych o catkowitej dtugosci 450 mm: 261 mm.

1l) Dla szaf wiszgcych o catkowitej dlugosci 600 mm: 411 mm.

4. Uzyj facznie 4 $rub krzyzakowych samogwintujacych
M5*10 [B], aby zamocowac pionowe szyny montazowe do
ramy bocznej - po 2 na kazdy koniec szyny.

Pamietaj, aby umiescic pionowe
szyny montazowe tak, aby:

1) Numeracjq byty skierowane
prostopadle do kwadratowych otworow
znajdujqgcych sie wzdtuz ramy boczne;j.

1l) Numeracja byta rosnqca od lewej do prawej
(spoglgdajqc na przedstawione rysunki).

5. Odtéz na bok te konstrukcje, a nastepnie przetéz druga na miejsce
montowania poprzedniej.

6. Wykorzystujac klucze [F] otwdrz zamek drzwi drugiej
ramy bocznej [K]. Wyjmij je i pot6z na poprzednich.
Ich ponowny montaz przebiegnie na koncowym
etapie sktadania szafy.

7. Obré¢ boczng rame tak, aby otwory wylotowe byty
skierowane ku podtozu.

[ele)
Pamietaj, aby skierowaé bocznq rame z wpietymi
koszyczkami M6 w Twojq strone. T

8. Uzyj 2 kolejnych ponumerowanych pionowych szyn
montazowych [M]. Wybierz doktadnie to samo miejsce (ktére
wybrano poprzednio) po lewej i prawej stronie okragtych
otworéw na ramie bocznej.

9. Uzyj facznie 4 srub krzyzakowych samogwintujacych M5*10
[B], aby zamocowaé pionowe szyny montazowe do ramy
bocznej - po 2 na kazdy koniec szyny.

PL Lanberg © 2015-2021 19




A\

20

2.2.2. Montaz ram bocznych z tylna konstrukcja

1. Dopasuj druga rame boczng [K] do blizszego boku tylnej konstrukgji szafy [L].

3. Obré¢ o 180 stopni montowang szafe.

4. Dopasuj pierwszag rame boczna [J] do drugiego

. Zamontuj rame boczng za pomoca 2 (< 21 U)

boki elementow. W przeciwnym razie odstepstwa mogq

W trakcie przykrecania pamietaj, aby spasowac ze sobq
A pézniej utrudniac dalszy montaz.

Uzyskaj 100% pewnosci, Ze montaz przebiega prawidfowo. Pamietaj, aby umiesci¢ rame bocznq tak, aby:

1) Wpiete koszyczki M6 znajdowaly sie na gérze.

1l) Numeracja pionowych szyn przebiegata rosngco od lewej do prawej. Punktem odniesienia bedq otwory do montazu
sciennego tylnej konstrukcji szafy. Najwyzsza numeracja ,,U” na pionowych szynach montazowych musi znajdowac sie nad tymi
otworami.

2. Zamontuj rame boczna za pomoca 2 (< 21 U) lub 3 (>= 21 U) $rub krzyzakowych M6*12 [A], przykrecajac je z gory na dot.

boku tylnej konstrukgji szafy [L].

Uzyskaj 100% pewnosci, ze montaz przebiega
prawidfowo. Pamietaj, aby umiesci¢ rame

boczngq tak, aby:

1) Wpiete koszyczki M6 znajdowaty sie na

gorze. i 000
1) Numeracja pionowych szyn przebiegata =5
rosngco od prawej do lewej. Punktem

odniesienia bedq otwory do montazu =

Sciennego tylnej konstrukcji szafy. Najwyzsza
numeracja,,U” na pionowych szynach
montazowych musi znajdowac sie nad tymi
otworami.

lub 3 (>=21 U) $rub krzyzakowych M6*12 [A],
przykrecajac je zgdry na dot.

Lanberg © 2015-2021 PL



2.2.3. Montaz gérnej i dolnej pokrywy

1. Wyjmij obie pokrywy [lI] z folii babelkowej. Nastepnie wiéz je na obu koncéwkach konstrukcji szafy [L] tak, aby wytamywany
przepust kablowy znajdowat sie na dole.

Pamietaj, aby zaczepy znajdujqce sie na gornych kraricach lewej i prawej strony pokryw wprowadzi¢ do otwordéw znajdujqgcych
sie na gornych ramach bocznych [J + K]. Dzieki temu, pokrywy zostanq unieruchomione.

2.2.4. Montaz konstrukgcji drzwi frontowych

1. Dopasuj rame frontowa [H] na wierzchniej stronie szafy do ram
bocznych [J + K].

Uzyskaj 100% pewnosci, ze montaz przebiega prawidtowo.
A Pamietaj, aby umiesci¢ rame frontowgq tak, aby:
1) Logo marki znajdowato sie nad najwyzszq numeracjq na
pionowych szynach montazowych.
1) Logo marki znajdowato sie nad otworami do montazu
sciennego tylnej konstrukgji szafy.

2. Zamontuj rame frontowa za pomoca 4 (< 21 U) lub 6 (>= 21 U) $rub krzyzakowych M6*12 [A], przykrecajac je z géry na dét.

— ]

Va— /77777727722 LTI TTYATYRRRYRRYTRVSRNSRAYSAA )
#/\sLanberg
( )
- * a 0
D o
® g 0@
NEN N [
TENIFIE™U 0ma® | (]
| o I 0 i U
e vl 0
0] O Q 0
0 Is
0| O 0 o 0
ERE 11l Bl Il ®
=Rl 3| B2 :
| © I o|g \U_ N
(85 1
o[ © 5 ol | 1|0 14
19 |18 i el
0| O =
(= 5 ol || el
0| ©
1| © 5 0 o
0| © [ 0 |1
7| © B O
. EE L[ [° ' ' O (e
0 0
o[]S i ' ' 3
HU ]

\ AWML 1000000001100 / /A

PL Lanberg © 2015-2021 1




2.3 Montaz szafy na Scianie

/1Y

1.

A\

Pamietaj, aby zamocowac szafe tylko na réwnej powierzchni.

Przygotuj (wiasne) 4 kotki rozporowe oraz 4 sruby dopasowane
nosnoscia do zaktadanej catosciowej wagi szafy oraz srednica do
otwordw listwy do montazu $ciennego, ktéra wynosi: 4 - @ 10.
Odlegtos$¢ miedzy srodkami wiekszych otworéw znajdujacych
sie na listwie na dang strone wynosi 70 mm, a miedzy srodkami
wiekszych otworéw znajdujacych sie na krancach listwy (lewy
i prawy) wynosi 440 mm.

Najlepsze efekty uzyskasz ktadqc poziomice na srodku listwy
wzgledem jej poziomu i na gornej krawedzi wzgledem jej
pionu.

. Dopasuj listwe do montazu sciennego [D] do powierzchni

sciany. W tym celu umies$¢ poziomice z magnesem [E], aby
wyréwnac poziom.

. Obrysuj 4 krawedzie otwordw listwy (bez uwzgledniania tych

na zaczepach).

. Nawier¢ 4 otwory w miejsca obryséw, a nastepnie wprowadz

kotki rozporowe.

. Ponownie dopasuj listwe tak, aby miedzy jej 2 zaczepami

(w ksztatcie litery, L") a $ciang byto miejsce na powieszenie
szafy.

. Wkrec 4 sruby w kotki rozporowe. Najpierw w 2 zewnetrzne

otwory (po 1 na bok), a nastepnie w 2 wewnetrzne.

. Powies ztozong szafe zaczepiajac jej 2 otwory umieszczone na

gorze tylnej konstrukgji szafy [L] o 2 zaczepy listwy.

. Za pomoca 2 $rub krzyzakowych samogwintujacych M5*10

[B] przytwierdz tylng konstrukcje szafy z 2 zaczepami
znajdujacymi sie na listwie do montazu sciennego.

T

T L Y

T— =
:

0

% 7

L

i
T
Y,

L
T,

g
0

o
EEIE

=9

SOCCCESo000000066550550 0555,

AN

/4

Lanberg © 2015-2021

PL




2.4 Montaz drzwi bocznych

1. Drzwi boczne, ktére nalezato na wczesniejszym etapie
montazu wyjac, z powrotem zamontuj do ram bocznych
[J + K] naciskajac réwnoczesnie do $rodka 2 zaczepy,
a w momencie gdy znajda sie na réwni z otworami ram
zwolnij nacisk.

2. Wykorzystujac klucze [F]1 zamknij drzwi ram bocznych.

2.5 Montaz drzwi frontowych

1. Przeszklone drzwi [G], ktére nalezato na wczesniejszym
etapie montazu wyja¢, z powrotem zamontuj do ramy
frontowej [H] naciskajac rownoczesnie do srodka 2 zawiasy
(w ksztafcie litery L), a w momencie gdy znajda sie na réwni
z otworami ram zwolnij nacisk.

2. Wykorzystujac klucze [F] zamknij drzwi ramy frontowej.

3. Montaz uziemienia
W szafie umieszczono 5 bolcow uziemiajacych o $rednicy 6 mm:
+ 1xnadrzwiach przednich [G].

« 2x naramie frontowej [H].
- 2xnaramach bocznych [J + K].

I

\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\ S
AT —_—
AT
AT
AT
AR

S 777

//////////////II/I////////

] of

ﬂ§ ]

0

Ik

o/

W celu potaczenia bolcéw miedzy soba wewnatrz szafy oraz gtéwnego bolca uziemiajacego (znajdujacego sie na tylnej konstrukcji)
z przytaczem wyréwnawczym nalezy zakupic¢ osobno kable o odpowiedniej diugosci, gdzie ich AWG powinno wynosic¢ 14, a zyly powinny by¢

wykonane tylko z czystej miedzi (100% CU).

4. Zakonczenie montazu

PL Lanberg © 2015-2021

23




A\

24

1. Recomendaciones previas importantes e informacion relativa al uso de los armarios de pared 19" de montaje rapido

1.1

1.2

13

Introduccion
CONSERVA ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES. El presente conjunto de recomendaciones, indicaciones, normas de seguridad, restricciones e instrucciones de uso
de los armarios de pared 19" de montaje rdpido de la marca Lanberg, se aplica para los modelos detallados a continuacién:

+ WFFA-5404-10B
+ WFFA-5404-10S
+ WFFA-5604-10B
+ WFFA-5604-10S
+ WFFA-5406-10B
+ WFFA-5406-10S
+ WFFA-5606-10B
+ WFFA-5606-10S

« WFFA-5409-10B
« WFFA-5409-10S
« WFFA-5609-10B
« WFFA-5609-10S
« WFFA-5412-10B
« WFFA-5412-10S
« WFFA-5612-10B
« WFFA-5612-10S

« WFFA-5415-10B
« WFFA-5415-10S
« WFFA-5615-10B
« WFFA-5615-10S
« WFFA-5418-10B
« WFFA-5418-10S
« WFFA-5618-10B
« WFFA-5618-10S

También contiene datos logisticos, técnicos, instrucciones y reglamentos que deben ser respetados y que deben cumplirse durante
el transporte, el montaje, el uso y el eventual mantenimiento de los productos. En ningin caso se debe utilizar el dispositivo sin
haber leido con atencidn toda la informacién contenida en el manual de instrucciones. Esta informacion debe ser respetada en su
totalidad. Conserva estas instrucciones para su uso en el futuro. Todas las fotografias o figuras contenidas en las instrucciones tienen
cardcter ilustrativo. La informacién contenida en el presente manual de instrucciones ha sido comprobada y se considera suficiente.
El proveedor no asume la responsabilidad por ninguna inexactitud que pueda estar contenida en este documento, ni se compromete
a actualizar o mantener al corriente la informacion en estas instrucciones o a notificar a los usuarios u organizaciones su actualizacion.
En particular, los propietarios de la marca Lanberg no asumen la responsabilidad por ningin equipo, software o datos almacenados
o utilizados con el producto, incluyendo los costes de reparacién, sustitucion, integracion, instalacion o recuperacién de equipos,
software o datos en caso de un uso indebido del producto o de sus elementos.

Los propietarios de la marca Lanberg se reservan el derecho de introducir modificaciones en las presentes instrucciones en cualquier
momento y sin previo aviso. Los productos mencionados en las presentes instrucciones, incluyendo la documentacién, son propiedad
de los propietarios de la marca Lanberg y de sus licenciantes. Cualquier uso o reproducciéon de estos productos, junto con la
documentacion, esta prohibido, a excepcion de un permiso explicito en las correspondientes condiciones de la licencia.

ATENCION: Para conseguir la versién mas actual de estas instrucciones rogamos visitar nuestra pagina web en la direccién www.lanberg.pl.

Conformidad con las disposiciones legales y regulaciones relativas a la seguridad y el medio ambiente

Este producto es conforme con los reglamentos de la Unién Europea (UE) relativos a la seguridad y el medio ambiente.

Los productos mencionados en las presentes instrucciones han sido aprobados para su comercializacion en el territorio de la UE,
consiguiendo una declaracion de conformidad de la Unién Europea, que contiene una declaracién con los requisitos fundamentales
y otras disposiciones aplicables de las siguientes directivas, y se han aplicado las normas armonizadas mencionadas a continuacion.

hi¢

Directiva: RoHS 2011/65/UE + 2015/863/UE
Normas armonizadas: IEC 62321-4:2013 + A1:2017; IEC 62321-5:2013;
IEC 62321-6:2015; IEC 62321-7-1:2015; IEC 62321-7-2:2017; IEC 62321-8:2017;

Con el desarrollo de los productos y la actualizacion de los reglamentos CE la declaracion puede sufrir cambios. La declaraciéon de
conformidad (CE) mas reciente se encuentra en la pagina: www.lanberg.pl.

ATENCION: El uso del simbolo WEEE (contenedor de basura tachado) significa que estos productos no pueden ser tratados como
un residuo doméstico. La correcta recuperaciéon de los equipos utilizados permite evitar riesgos para la salud humana y el medio
ambiente resultantes de la posible presencia en los equipos de sustancias o mezclas peligrosas, asi como de componentes, ademas
del almacenamiento y el procesamiento indebidos de tales equipos. La recogida selectiva también permite recuperar los materiales
y componentes con los que fue fabricado el dispositivo. Para conseguir informacion detallada sobre el reciclado de los presentes
productos es necesario contactar con el punto de venta al por menor en el que se realizé la compra o bien con las autoridades locales.

Contenido del embalaje

En el embalaje de transporte deberdn suministrarse los siguientes objetos:

+ (1x) Marco frontal con puerta acristalada cerrada. Ambos elementos estdn equipados con clavijas de puesta a tierra.

+ (2x) Tapa superior con pasacables rompible y 2 (profundidad 450 mm) o 4 (profundidad 600 mm) orificios en el centro para
ventiladores de 12x12 cm.

« Accesorios de montaje en una bolsa con cierre zip: (8x @ < 21 U; 12x @ >= 21 U) tornillos con cabeza de estrella M6*12; (12x)
tornillos con cabeza de estrella M5%10 autorroscantes; (10x @ < 13 U; 20x @ >= 13 U) tornillos con cabeza de estrella M6*12 con
tuercas enjauladas M6; (1x) nivel con iman; (3x) llaveros con dos llaves.

+  (1x) Instrucciones en papel; (1x) rail para montaje en la pared.

+  (2x) Marco lateral del armario con puerta fijada, equipada con 2 pestillos y clavija de puesta a tierra.

« (1x) Estructura posterior del armario.

+  (4x) Carriles de montaje verticales numerados para el montaje de dispositivos en el estdndar RACK.

Lanberg © 2015-2021 ES




1.4 Indicaciones generales sobre seguridad y medidas de precaucién

Se debe respetar estrictamente la especificacion del dispositivo durante su uso y al conectarlo a cualquier producto exterior. También
deben respetarse las especificaciones de los productos exteriores, a los que el presente dispositivo deba ser conectado.

Est4 prohibido utilizar el producto para un funcionamiento fuera de los valores nominales indicados en su especificacion. Cualquier
dano provocado por una desviacion de estos valores durante el uso del dispositivo no esté cubierto por la garantia.

Cualquier instalacion, conexion, cableado y circuito en los que sea utilizado el producto debe ser realizado de manera conforme con
los reglamentos locales vigentes en materia de electricidad y de tal forma que se elimine el riesgo de tropezar o resbalar con ellos.
Utiliza solo cables de alimentacién con certificado VDE y CE para la conexién con el dispositivo. Es necesario emplear los mismos
procedimientos mencionados en este punto al conectar el cableado al producto, o este mismo a elementos exteriores.

En el caso de dispositivos exteriores conectados al presente producto, es necesario respetar estrictamente las instrucciones de uso
facilitadas por sus fabricantes.

Para garantizar la seguridad y la conformidad se deben utilizar Gnicamente componentes conformes con la especificacion o las piezas
recomendadas por el fabricante.

Durante la vigencia de la garantia estd prohibida la sustitucion de cualquier elemento del producto por sus usuarios. Encarga el
mantenimiento Unicamente a personal técnico cualificado, como, por ejemplo, el servicio técnico del fabricante o un importador
autorizado.

Si fuese necesario el mantenimiento del dispositivo, debera ser llevado a cabo o supervisado por una persona que disponga de las
cualificaciones adecuadas para trabajar con este, asi como conocimientos acerca del cumplimiento de las medidas de precaucion
oportunas. Todo esto de conformidad con los reglamentos vigentes.

Si fuese necesario el mantenimiento del dispositivo u otras acciones que requieran trabajar en el interior del dispositivo o el contacto
con elementos que puedan estar bajo una potencial tensién, antes de llevar a cabo estas acciones se deben respetar las siguientes
normas de seguridad: quitarse cualquier pulsera, collar, anillo, reloj u otro objeto metalico de las manos y del cuello y utilizar
herramientas con mangos aislados.

Antes de iniciar el mantenimiento del dispositivo debera encontrarse cerca una persona que pueda reaccionar y emprender las
acciones adecuadas con el fin de ayudar a la persona que realiza el mantenimiento en caso de accidente. La persona que realiza el
mantenimiento debera siempre lavarse las manos tras el trabajo con el dispositivo.

NUNCA permitas una situacion en la que pueda generarse cualquier chispa o llama cerca del dispositivo. La aparicién de esta situacion
puede tener consecuencias muy negativas para las personas y las cosas que se encuentren cerca.

En caso de incendio, desconecta inmediatamente y (si es posible) sin demoras innecesarias la alimentacién de red y avisa a los
bomberos de la situacién acontecida, llamando al nimero de emergencias correspondiente al pais en el que te encuentres.

El producto estd destinado para un uso en interiores. No se debe reconstruir ni modificar el producto o sus componentes.

En ningun caso esta permitido introducir en el dispositivo productos que no estén destinados para tal fin.

Elfabricantey el distribuidor no son responsables de ninguin dafio causado como consecuencia de un uso indebido y una manipulacién
indebida del producto (no conformes con las presentes instrucciones).

Antes de iniciar acciones relacionadas con la fijacion o la desconexion del dispositivo, la conexidn o la desconexién de cables en el
armario de pared de 19" de montaje rapido, conecta todos sus elementos a una puesta a tierra verificada y que funcione eficazmente.
Comprueba que todos los elementos fijados originalmente al armario de pared de 19” de montaje rapido, asi como los equipos fijados
por el usuario, estan correctamente atornillados o desatornillados cuando se realiza el desmontaje. No es aceptable una situacién en
la que cualquier elemento del producto o asociado a este no esté correctamente fijado / empleado o suponga un riesgo debido a su
aislamiento erréneo de los demas elementos en funcionamiento, que en caso de contacto podrian provocar un riesgo.

1.5 Indicaciones relativas a las normas de seguridad ESD
Para evitar dafios del producto, del sistema o de los subconjuntos eléctricos por una descarga electrostatica (ESD) es importante
prepararse bien durante el trabajo con ellos y manejarlos con cuidado. En general, las siguientes medidas son suficientes para proteger
el producto frente a la aparicion de ESD:

No utilices pulseras metalicas en las manos para evitar descargas estéticas.

Antes de comenzar el trabajo toca un objeto metalico puesto a tierra.

Durante el manejo de dispositivos eléctricos se debe evitar el contacto con clavijas, enchufes o cualquier relé de energia.

Al desplazar elementos electrénicos se recomienda agarrarlos Unicamente por sus bordes (aislados), donde no se produce ningun
flujo de corriente. No toques los subconjuntos, circuitos integrados, médulos de memoria, contactos, etc.

Vuelve a meter todos los dispositivos electrénicos en bolsas antiestaticas (si es posible) cuando no son utilizados.

1.6 Transporte
Durante el transporte se debe almacenar el producto Unica y exclusivamente en el embalaje original con el fin de protegerlo frente a sacudidas
y golpes. El embalaje no debe arrojarse a la basura. En caso de enviar un producto en garantia, es obligatorio utilizar la caja original.

1.7 Garantia
No se tiene derecho a la garantia en caso de aparecer averias y defectos causados por un uso o manipulacién indebidos del dispositivo
(no conformes con las presentes instrucciones). Los dafilos mecanicos son motivo para rechazar una reclamacién. Para enviar una
reclamacién de garantia o saneamiento de vicios ocultos contacta con tu vendedor.

Lanberg © 2015-2021




1.8 Desembalado y control
Desembala con cuidado el producto de la caja de transporte. Comprueba que los elementos mencionados en el punto 1.3 estdn en el embalaje.
En caso de ausencia o dano de alguno de los elementos mencionados en el punto 1.3 es necesario, en la medida de las posibilidades,
redactar un acta de disconformidad / ausencias y notificar inmediatamente al vendedor y al transportista la aparicion de tal situacion el
mismo dia de la fecha de suministro.

1.9 Almacenamiento y ventilacién

« El producto deberd ser instalado Unicamente en una localizacién con acceso limitado (espacios destinados para equipos, etc.).

« Nosedebeinstalar nialmacenar en lugares en los que esté presente agua estancada o corriente, humedad o cualquier otra sustancia liquida.

« Se debe evitar exponer el dispositivo a la accion directa de los rayos solares.

» Coloca el dispositivo en una superficie estable y seca en un lugar bien ventilado. Deja al menos 100 mm de espacio libre alrededor de
él para garantizar una ventilacién adecuada.

« El dispositivo esta destinado para un funcionamiento Unica y exclusivamente en un entorno controlado (temperatura controlada
y humedad del ambiente conforme con la informacién contenida en la especificacién, funcionamiento en el interior de un edificio, sin
contaminantes conductores [polvo, gases inflamables, sustancias que produzcan corrosion, etc.]).

2. Montaje
0 Se deben respetar estrictamente las recomendaciones contenidas en estas instrucciones.

2.1 Preparacién
Prepara el espacio adecuado en el soporte sobre el que tendra lugar el montaje. Saca con cuidado todos los elementos de la caja de transporte,
preferiblemente de la manera mostrada a continuacién. Las siguientes instrucciones de montaje se basaran en el esquema incluido.
Prepara también 4 tacos (propios) y 4 tornillos con una capacidad de carga adaptada al peso total previsto del armario y al didmetro de
los orificios del rail de montaje en la pared, que es: 4-0 10.

O T S D A SR e O
e L R O e T L TR C OO O Y o i
:0::(\0002(\: B R R R R AR e :o:(, = s o
Ko ot Ko 0%
q O o0 Cact
R @ ¢ Sff| = = Olkes
AN N\ RS RN 0 ke
B % % ! EORS ol

(o) o) )
AN N [Re IONo o
AN N
B EN N

q o

N N N SN
N\ N N NE
N N AN NI RO S
IN W R ISRY oc
N N AR NN O o
) o} N N o
o}
N X N @ ¢ NN Qe
q o (a)
§ § r\f‘ SIORINS) RIS = - \2 2202@ O%S@i
N X D N A A T A AP B B B e N N A N X 0% 0 : o
A @ A A R A N R NSRS N = Qe
R e e et N
R N R R R R AR R R R

Lanberg © 2015-2021




2.1.1. Lista de elementos

Componente

Tornillo con cabeza de estrella M6*12 <21U:8x
Tornillo con cabeza de estrella autorroscante M5*10

Tornillo con cabeza de estrella M6*12 con tuercas enjauladas M6 <13 U:10x
Rail para el montaje en la pared.

Nivel con imén

Llavero con dos llaves

Puerta acristalada equipada con clavija de puesta a tierra y cerradura fijada en el marco frontal

Marco frontal equipado con clavijas de puesta a tierra

Tapa con pasacables rompible y 2 (profundidad 450 mm) o 4 (profundidad 600 mm) orificios en el centro para ventiladores de 12x12 cm.

Primer marco lateral del armario con puerta fijada, equipada con 2 pestillos y clavija de puesta a tierra.

Segundo marco lateral del armario con puerta fijada, equipada con 2 pestillos y clavija de puesta a tierra.

Estructura posterior del armario

Carriles verticales de montaje numerados

2.1.2. Desembalado de los elementos (ejemplo para
armarios 9U)

1. Colocaelmarcofrontal [H] (en el que estan situadas
las tapas superior e inferior y los accesorios) en el
centro con la puerta mirando hacia el suelo.

2. Coloca la bolsa con cierre zip en la que se
encuentran todos los accesorios a la izquierda.
Saca de ella las llaves [F].

3. Gira el marco frontal [H] de tal forma que la puerta
esté dirigida hacia ti. A continuacion, abre la
cerradura. Coloca ambas tapas [I] a la derecha.

4. Saca la puerta acristalada [G] del marco frontal
[H] presionando al mismo tiempo hacia dentro
las dos bisagras (en forma de letra L). Coloca este
elemento en el centro, en el lado izquierdo (bajo
los accesorios).

Namero

12x

>=21U:12x

>=13 U: 20x

Lanberg © 2015-2021

Simbolo

>

O Nn w




5. Saca del plastico de burbujas el primer marco
lateral [J]. A continuacion coloca el plastico en
el centro y pon sobre él el marco, con la puerta
dirigida hacia ti y la cerradura a la derecha.

6. Saca del plastico de burbujas el segundo marco
lateral [J]. Coloca este elemento de forma analoga
alaizquierda. A continuacién extiende el plastico
ala derecha.

7. Situa la estructura posterior [L] sobre el plastico
de burbujas extendido (del subapartado 6) con
los orificios para los railes de montaje en la pared
en la derecha.

8. Saca 4 carriles de montaje verticales [M]
y coldcalos debajo del primer marco lateral [J].

2.2 Montaje del armario de pared de 19”de montaje
rapido

2.2.1. Montaje de los carriles de montaje verticales

A R D O AN O AR AR o0
R S R o O A 1 Y o B B (O AT AR I N S B iR g Sta A e e Ao
) SC SRS N R R s N R R A s N AR S A 09\00005
o
e O,
o @ D
q c
o Ko
) e
4N N
AN W [
PR N kS
AN W ¢
SN X
o
AN N[
& \ \ AP
q \ @ \ SN
AN W [0
IS § § o
AN W LeoC
OC \ \ P ¢
AN NI
4 \ \ NS
02 N N\ %r
b
o
P TP 000000 T O O 0L O o0 0 o0 0 000 000 C
R N A Y
[ ege) 000 OO«
99090(,\ SRRSS ﬁoﬁoAOSOQO(:OE\OO(\O(\O(\O?\O’O\O?\OSOA00,(\0
O AU O O AU O RO A EOUARY AOUAG <OV a0 OV AG=
‘208000 0RO L o%oomoomoomoooooqg
)
o
)OOO = s @ ﬁOC(
\Q QO ‘OO(
O O[5
RN | K=e=) fco=) QxC
\OOO D. '\OO<
[N a
PR OIRL
SN 0%
Oooo 00
Lo 000(
Q )
Oooo Ood
00 o
Q oc
OOOO G hO ¢
OOO QOO(
OOOQ OO(\
Oooo 000
o
[SNe) KO ¢
NN 0%
0 OO
NN Qo
e Re) O OOO
OOO D' OOO
Q OO (a@e} legs) \OOC
OO OO (D) ,\00(
SN 020"
OO OO ® - T - ogo
ogoooo‘ooo“oooo O O O O O O O 0 U o S o‘%g
ARRANRNARCRP PP AR~ R0 0%

1. Utilizando la llave [F] abre la cerradura de la puerta del primer marco

lateral [J]. Retirala y colécala a un lado. Su nuevo montaje tiene lugar

en la etapa final de montaje del armario.

2. Gira el marco lateral para que los orificios de
salida estén dirigidos hacia el suelo.

Recuerda dirigir el marco lateral con los orificios para las

tuercas enjauladas M6 mirando hacia ti.

Lanberg ©




3. Utiliza 2 carriles de montaje verticales numerados [M].
Elige un lugar a la izquierda y a la derecha de los orificios
circulares en el marco lateral.

La distancia entre los centros de los orificios pequeiios situados en los
marcos laterales [J + K] es de 20 mm.

La distancia mdxima (profundidad de trabajo) entre los carriles de montaje
verticales delanteros y posteriores (teniendo en cuenta su grosor) es:

1) Para armarios de pared de longitud total 450mm: 261 mm.

1l) Para armarios de pared de longitud total 600mm: 411 mm.

4, Utiliza en total 4 tornillos con cabeza de estrella
autorroscantes M5*10 [B] para fijar los carriles de montaje
verticales al marco lateral: 2 en cada extremo del carril.

Recuerda colocar los carriles de
montaje verticales de tal forma que:

1) Por su numeracion estén dirigidos
perpendicularmente a los orificios cuadrados
situados a lo largo del marco lateral.

1l) La numeracion crezca de izquierda a derecha
(mirando las figuras presentadas).

5. Deja a un lado esta estructura y a continuacién coloca la otra en el lugar
de montaje de la anterior.

6. Utilizando la llave [F] abre la cerradura de la puerta del
segundo marco lateral [K]. Retirala y ponla sobre la
anterior. Su nuevo montaje tiene lugar en la etapa
final de montaje del armario

7. Gira el marco lateral para que los orificios de salida estén
dirigidos hacia el suelo.

Recuerda dirigir el marco lateral con
las tuercas enjauladas M6 colocadas ¥
mirando hacia ti.

8. Utiliza otros 2 carriles de montaje verticales numerados
[M]. Elige exactamente el mismo lugar (el elegido antes)
a la izquierda y a la derecha de los orificios circulares en el
marco lateral.

9. Utiliza en total 4 tornillos con cabeza de estrella
autorroscantes M5*10 [B] para fijar los carriles de montaje
verticales al marco lateral: 2 en cada extremo del carril.

Lanberg © 2015-2021




2.2.2. Montaje de los marcos laterales y la estructura posterior

1. Ajusta el segundo marco lateral [K] al lado mas cercano de la estructura posterior del armario [L].

3. Gira el armario montado 180 grados.

4. Ajusta el primer marco lateral [J] al otro lado de la

5. Monta el marco lateral mediante 2 (< 21 U)

Al atornillar recuerda ajustar los laterales de los
A elementos. En caso contrario las desviaciones pueden

dificultar el posterior montaje.

Asegurate al 100% de que el montaje discurre correctamente. Recuerda colocar el marco lateral de tal forma que:

1) Las tuercas enjauladas M6 colocadas se encuentren arriba.

1) La numeracion de los carriles verticales crezca de izquierda a derecha. El punto de referencia serdn los orificios para el
montaje en la pared de la estructura posterior del armario. La numeracion mds alta «U» en los carriles de montaje verticales
debe encontrarse por encima de esos orificios.

2. Monta el marco lateral mediante 2 (< 21 U) o 3 (>= 21 U) tornillos con cabeza de estrella M6*12 [A], apretandolos de arriba a abajo.

estructura posterior del armario [L].

Asegtrate al 100% de que el montaje discurre
correctamente. Recuerda colocar el marco
lateral de tal forma que:

1) Las tuercas enjauladas M6 colocadas se
encuentren arriba.

1) La numeracion de los carriles verticales
crezca de derecha a izquierda. El punto de
referencia serdn los orificios para el montaje
en la pared de la estructura posterior del
armario. La numeraciéon mds alta «U» en

los carriles de montaje verticales debe
encontrarse por encima de esos orificios.

0 3 (>=21 U) tornillos con cabeza de estrella
M6*12 [A], apretandolos de arriba a abajo.

A\ ‘ .

30

Lanberg © 2015-2021 ES




2.2.3. Montaje de la tapa superior e inferior

1. Saca ambas tapas [l] del plastico de burbujas. A continuacion coldcalas en los extremos de la estructura del armario [L], de tal forma
que el pasacables rompible se encuentre abajo.

Recuerda introducir los enganches situados en los extremos superiores de la parte izquierda y derecha de la tapa en los
orificios situados en los marcos laterales superiores [J + K]. Gracias a esto las tapas quedardn inmovilizadas.

2.2.4. Montaje de la estructura de la puerta frontal

Ajusta el marco frontal [H] en la parte exterior del armario a los
marcos laterales [J + K].

Asegurate al 100% de que el montaje discurre
A correctamente.
Recuerda colocar el marco frontal de tal forma que:
1) El logotipo de la marca se encuentre por encima de la
numeracion mds alta en los carriles de montaje verticales.
1l) El logotipo de la marca se encuentre por encima de
los orificios para el montaje en la pared de la estructura
posterior del armario.

2. Monta el marco frontal mediante 4 (< 21 U) 0 6 (>= 21 U) tornillos con cabeza de estrella M6*12 [A], apretandolos de arriba a abajo.

— ]

/7777777000001 i it e
//\sLanberg

f )
: a (W
0 0
® g 0@
NEN\I i [
D=\c.-. Oumn® | gﬂ
| o I 0 i U
| 9 E_' ¢ Bl Bl D
= 0 olo
0 Is
O o 0 o (!
TER: 11l B /| ®
0| O o o =y .
il o 0 8 oo
| © I g o|g \U_/\_
G 1
h| © 0
o[ © 5 ol | 1|0 14
o © 0 0 oo
0] O 2 g O |0
0o D gu
= 0 [
1| © g =
i E' ' B gﬁ
[ = = =
o 0| 9] 3 ’go
o[]S i ' ' 3
HU ]

\ AWML 1000000001100 / /A

ES Lanberg © 2015-2021 31




2.3 Montaje del armario en la pared

/1Y

1.

A\

. Ajusta el rail de montaje en la pared [D] a la superficie de la

. Dibuja los 4 bordes de los orificios del rail (sin tener en cuenta

. Taladra 4 orificios en el lugar de los contornos y a continuacién

. Vuelve a ajustar el rail de forma que entre sus 2 enganches

Recuerda montar el armario tinicamente en una superficie plana.

Prepara 4 tacos (propios) y 4 tornillos con una capacidad de
carga adaptada al peso total previsto del armario y al didmetro
de los orificios del rail de montaje en la pared, que es: 4 - 0 10.
La distancia entre los centros de los orificios mas grandes
situados en el rail en un lado es de 70 mm y entre los centros
de los orificios mas grandes situados en los extremos del rail
(izquierdo y derecho) es de 440 mm.

0 /10N

Conseguirds unos mejores resultados colocando el nivel en
el centro del rail para su nivel y en el borde superior para
su vertical.

pared. Para ello, coloca el nivel con iman [E] para nivelarlo.

los de los enganches).

introduce los tacos.

(en forma de letra «L») y la pared haya espacio para colgar
el armario.

. Atornilla los 4 tornillos en los tacos. En primer lugar

los 2 orificios exteriores (1 a cada lado) y a continuacion

L

los 2 interiores. 7 ////////////////////////////// — ,,
o g\ Ooil 0 ~ _

Cuelga el armario montado sujetando los 2 orificios

|1l .
situados arriba de la estructura posterior del armario [L] en = % :
los 2 enganches del rail. , M

/L //////////////////

L
T T i -

/4

=)
(@'

=17

g
0

D)

0

)

I==l=]

Mediante 2 tornillos con cabeza de estrella autorroscantes
M5%10 [B] atornilla la estructura posterior del armario

a los 2 enganches situados en el rail para el montaje

en la pared.

cccooccocoonconcoooonoo

AN

2\ SESSCooooooaa5555 !

="
f/]
[

Lanberg © 2015-2021




2.4 Montaje de las puertas laterales

1. Vuelve a montar las puertas laterales, que tuvimos que
retirar en una etapa previa del montaje, en los marcos
laterales [J + K] presionando simulténeamente hacia
dentro los 2 pestillos y, en el momento en que estén a la
altura de los orificios de los marcos, libera la presién.

2. Utilizando las llaves [F] cierra las puertas de los
marcos laterales.

2.5 Montaje de la puerta frontal

1. Vuelve a montar la puerta acristalada [G], que tuvimos 111
L
que retirar en una etapa previa del montaje, en el marco ) (& L —n

frontal [H] presionando simultdneamente hacia dentro A T =] ¢
las 2 bisagras (en forma de letra L) y, en el momento en g 0
que estén a la altura de los orificios de los marcos, libera
la presion. ] ET i
| @ :
2. Utilizando la llave [F] cierra la puerta del marco frontal. R

!

3. Montaje de la puesta a tierra
En el armario se han colocado 5 clavijas de puesta a tierra de didametro 6 mm:
- 1x en la puerta delantera [G].

- 2x en el marco frontal [H].
- 2x en los marcos laterales [J + K].

Para conectar las clavijas entre si en el interior del armario y la clavija principal de puesta a tierra del armario (situada en estructura posterior)
con la conexion de compensacién es necesario comprar unos cables independientes de la longitud adecuada. Su AWG deberéd ser 14y los
hilos deberan estar fabricados solo de cobre puro (100% Cu).

4. Finalizacion del montaje




A\

34

1. BaKHU BCTBNUTENHM NPenopbKM 1 UHPopMaLmaA 3a ynotpeba Ha 6bp30 crnobsasalum ce 19-MHYOBY LiKadoBe 3a CTeHa

1.1 BbBeneHune

MONA, 3ANA3ETE TOBA PbKOBOJCTBO - To cbabp»ka Habop OT NpenopbKiy, HAaCOKK, NMpasiinia 3a 6e30MacHOCT, OrpaHNYEHA N MHCTPYKLMM
3a eKcnnoatauys Ha 6bp30 crnobasalyy ce 19-mHUOBM WKadoBe Ha Lanberg, onvceally nogpobHo MoaenwvTe, NoALbPKaHU NO-AoNy:

WFFA-5409-10B
WFFA-5409-10S
WFFA-5609-10B
WFFA-5609-10S
WFFA-5412-10B
WFFA-5412-10S
WFFA-5612-10B
WFFA-5612-10S

WFFA-5415-10B
WFFA-5415-10S
WFFA-5615-10B
WFFA-5615-10S
WFFA-5418-10B
WFFA-5418-10S
WFFA-5618-10B
WFFA-5618-10S

WFFA-5404-10B
WFFA-5404-10S
WFFA-5604-10B
WFFA-5604-10S
WFFA-5406-10B
WFFA-5406-10S
WFFA-5606-10B
WFFA-5606-10S

PBKOBO/CTBOTO CbAibPKa CHLLO JIOTUCTUYHY U TEXHUYECKUN AaHHU, MHCTPYKLIMN 1 pa3nopeady, KOUTo TpA6Ba fAa ce cnasBart no Bpeme
Ha TpaHCMopTUpaHe, MOHTaX, ynoTpeba 1 noTeHUManHa NoAAPBKKa Ha MPOAYKTUTE. B HUKaKbB Clyyalt He TpsAbBa Aa n3nonsgare
YCTPOWCTBOTO, NP1 BHUMATENTHO fia MPOYETETE U HaMbBIIHO Aa pasbepeTe LaAnaTta MHOPMaLMA B PbKOBOACTBOTO Ha NOTpebuTens.
3anaseTe ToBa pPbKOBOACTBO 3a GbAeLla CpaBka. BCUUYKIM CHUMKM, MAIOCTPaLUK, CbAbpKalLy ce B MHCTPYKLIMMTE, Ca Camo 3a CrpaBka.
ViHdopmauuATa, cbabpiKallia ce B TOBa PbKOBOACTBO, € MPOBEPEHa U Ce CYMTa 3a LOCTaTbyHa. [loCTaBUMKBT HE HOCK OTTOBOPHOCT
3a HETOYHOCTU, KOWTO MOraT fla Ce CbAbPXKaT B TO3M [JOKYMEHT, HUTO € OTFOBOPEH 3a aKTyanu3npaHeTo WAM 3ana3BaHeTo Ha
TeKywjaTa nH$opmMaLusa B TOBa PbKOBOACTBO, HATO 3a YBeJOMABAHE Ha CBOWTE NMOTPeOUTENM UM OPraHK3aLma 3a akTyanvsaumnTe.
Mo-cneumanHo, cobcTBeHNUMTe Ha Lanberg He HOCAT OTFOBOPHOCT 3a BCAKO OOOpyABaHe, COPTyep MM AaHHW, CbXpaHABaHU /
M3MON3BaHN C NPOAYKTa, BKIOUMTENHO NOAAPBKKA, NOAMAHA, VHTErpaLuna, MHCTanawuma uim Bb3CTaHOBABaHE Ha Xxapayep, codTyep
WNW flaHHW B CllyYaii Ha 3noynoTpeba ¢ NpoAyKTa WM HErOBUTE KOMMOHEHTU.

CO6CTB€HVILWIT€ HaMapKaTta Lanberg C/3ana3BaTtnpaBoTO Ja NpaBATNPOMEHN B TOBa PbKOBOACTBO MO BCAKO BpeEmMeE 6e3 npegnssecTtune.
npOAyKTI/ITe, nocoYeHn B TOBa PbKOBOACTBO, BKTKOUYNTENTHO JOKYMEHTAUNATa, Ca COBCTBEHOCT Ha cobcTBeHMLMTE Ha MapkKaTa Lanberg
1 HerHWTe nuueH3odatenu. Bcaka yn0Tpe6a nnn Bb3npounsBexKaaHe Ha Te3n NPpoAyKTU, BKINIOYNTENHO JOKYMeHTauuA, e 3a6paHeHa,
C N3KNMKYEHME Ha N3PUNYHO pa3peLlleHNTe CbrMacHO CbOTBETHUTE JIMLIEH3UOHHW YCNOBUA.

3ABEJIEXKKA: 3a Hali-akTyanHaTa Bepcusa Ha ToBa PbKOBOLCTBO, MOJA, NoceTeTe Hawwuma yebcalnT Ha www.lanberg.eu.

1.2 CbOTBETCTBME CbC 3aKOHOBUTE 1 PerynaTopHu pasnopendy OTHOCHO 6e30MacHOCTTa 1 OKOMTHaTa cpefa

To3n NpoayKT OTroBaps Ha n3nckBaHuATa Ha EC 3a 6e30MacHOCT 1 ona3BaHe Ha OKOJIHaTa cpeja.
MpoayKTnTe, N36poeHY B CieABaLLMTe MHCTPYKLMK, Ca OBROOPEHN 3a TbProBums B pamkuTe Ha EC upes nonyyasaHe Ha [leknapauus 3a
CbOTBETCTBUE Ha EBPONeicKrs Cbio3, KOATO CbAbpKa AeKNapaLuma CbC CbLUEeCTBEHNTE U3UCKBAHUA U APYTU CbOTBETHM pa3nopeabu

Ha cnefBalMTe ANPEKTUBY 1 Ye ClefHUTe XapMOHM3MPaHM CTaHAAPTM ca 6rnu
NPUNOXHUTE. E @
-
L

Onpektnea: RoHS 2011/65/UE + 2015/863/UE RoHS

Crangaptu: IEC 62321-4:2013 + A1:2017; IEC 62321-5:2013; IEC 62321-6:2015;
IEC62321-7-1:2015; IEC 62321-7-2:2017; IEC 62321-8:2017;

C pa3BUTMETO Ha NPOLYKTUTE 1 aKTyanm3auunTe Ha npasunata Ha CE feknapaunaTta Moxe a ce npomeHu. MocnegHata Aeknapauyus
3a cboTBeTcTBMe (CE) MOXeTe fa HamepuTe Ha: www.lanberg.eu.

3ABEJIEXKKA: M3non3eaHeTo Ha cumBona WEEE (3auepkHaT cumBon Ha Koluye 3a 60KnyK) 03HayaBa, Ye To31 NPOoAYyKT He MoXe fia ce
TpeTMpa KaTo AOMakKMHCKM oTnagbuu. MpaBuaHOTO U3XBBbPIIAHE Ha M3MON3BaHOTO 0bOpyABaHe 136ArBa PUCKOBe 3a 3ApaBeTo Ha
XopaTa 1 OKOMHaTa CpeAa, MPOoM3TUYaLLM OT Bb3MOXHOTO MPUCHCTBIE Ha OMAacHU BeLecTBa, CMeCcH 1 KOMMOHEHTU B 060pyABaHeTo,
KaKTO 1 HeNpaBUIHO CbXpaHeHre 1 06paboTka Ha TakoBa 060pyABaHe. Pa3fenHoTOT CbOrpaHe CbLLO BY NMO3BONABA Ad Bb3CTAaHOBUTE
MaTepuany U KOMMOHEHTU, OT KOUTO e MPOU3BEAEeHO YCTPONCTBOTO. 3a noseyve MHGOPMALMA OTHOCHO PELUKIIMPAHETO Ha TO3M
NPOAYKT, MOJIA, CBbPXKETE Ce C TbPrOBCKUA 06EKT, KbETO NPOAYKTHT € 3aKyrneH, Uiun nounckanTe MHGopmMaLmMa oT MecTHaTa BflacT.

1.3 CbabpxKaHMe Ha onakoBKaTa

The following items should be provided in the shipping packaging:

- (1x) MpepHa pamKa CbC 3aKtoyBalla ce CTbKeHa BpaTa. M jBaTa enemeHTa ca 060pyfiBaHUN CbC 3a3eMUTENHM WdTOBE.

+ (2x) Kanak otrope / otgony ¢ npobut KabeneH Bxoa 1 2 (450 mm abnbounHa) unm 4 (600 mm AbnboUYMHA) OTBOPa B LIeHTbpa 3a
BeHTMNnaTopn 12x12 cm.

- TopbunuKa c akcecoapw 3a MoHTax: (8x @ <21 U; 12x @> =21 U) M6 * 12 Phillips BuHTOBe; (12x) M5 * 10 camoHape3Hu BUHTa; (10x
@ <13 U; 20x @> = 13 U) M6 * 12 Phillips BuHTOBe ¢ raiika M6; (1x) NAOCKOCT € MarHuT; (3x) KNoYoabp»KaTen C ABOWKa KIo4yoBe.

«  (1x) PbkoBoAcCTBO 3a NoTpebuTtens; (1x) penca 3a cteHa.

+  (2x) CTpaHnyHa pamMKa Ha LWKada CbC CMeHAeMa BpaTa, 060pyABaHa € 2 KNoYasnkum 1 3a3emumTer.

«  (1x) 3apeH Kanak Ha wkada.

+  (4x) HomepuvipaHu BepTUKanHN MOHTaXXHW Pesich 3a MHCTanMpaHe Ha yCTPOMCTBa, CbBMeCTUMM CbC cTaHAapTa RACK.

Lanberg © 2015-2021 BG



1.4 O6wwm npefnasHn MepKu

« CneundukaummTte Ha YCTPONCTBOTO TPABBA CTPVKTHO Aia Ce Cra3BaT, KoraTo 13Mos3BaTe NpofyKTa U ro CBbp3BaTe C BbHLUHN NPOAYKTU.
Tpab6Ba Aa ce cna3gat v cneLndUKaLmmTe Ha BbHLLIHWTE YCTPOMCTBA, KbM KOUTO TPAOBa [la Ce CBbpXKe TOBa YCTPOICTBO.

+ [popyKTbT He MOXe fia Ce 13MOon3Ba U3BbH OonpeaeneHuTe B creuudrKkaumaTta My CTOMHOCTU. BcAka MoBpeaa, MPUUMHEHa OT OTKIIOHeHWe
OT Te31 CTOMHOCTY NPU U3MOJ3BaHe Ha YCTPOMCTBOTO, He Ce MOKPKMBA OT rapaHLuuATa.

«  BcnukmmHcTanaumm, Bpb3Ku, okabensasaHe 1 Bepuri, B KOUTO LLE Ce U3MOM3Ba MPOAYKTHT, TpAGBa fa 6baT HanpaBeH! Mo HauvH, CbobpaseH
C MeCTHUTe pa3nopendu 3a eNekTPoeHePra 1 Mo TaKbB HauMH, Yye Aa ce eNMMUHUPA PUCKBT XopaTa fa XOAAT WK fa ce CMbBaT B TAX.
M3non3Baiite camo 3axpaHBalyy Kabenu ¢ VDE n CE cepTrdumKart, KoraTo rv cBbp3BaTte KbM YCTPOMCTBOTO. Heobxoaumo e fa r3non3eare
CbLyUTE NpoLesypu, MOCOYEHM B TO3U pa3fen, KoraTo CBbp3BaTe OKabenAaBaHETO KbM NPOAYKTa U KbM BbHLUHUTE OMIOHEHTU.

+ 3a BbHLIHM YCTPOICTBA, CBbP3aHM C TO3M NPOJYKT, TpAOBa CTPUKTHO Aa Ce Cna3BaT MHCTPYKLUMKTE 3a eKcrioaTtaums, NnpefocTtaBeHn ot
TEXHWA NPOon3BOANTEN.

+ 3a pa ocurypute 6e30MacHOCT M CbOTBETCTBUE Ha YCTPOWCTBOTO, U3MOM3BaTe CaMO KOMMOHEHTU WM YacTW, KOWTO OTTOBAapAT Ha
cneumdnKaLmMmuTe Nam ca NpernopbyYaHn OT NPOU3BOANTENA.

+ [lo Bpeme Ha rapaHUMOHHUA NepKof e 3abpaHeHo Aa ce 3aMeHAT KakBUTU U [ja € eNIeMEHTV Ha NPOoAyKTa OT HEroBUTe NoTpebutenu.
MopapbkKaTa TpAGBa Aa 6bae NoBepeHa camo Ha KBaIMGULIMPaH TEXHUYECKN NepCoHaJt, KaTo TEXHUYECKNA OTAeN Ha NMPOU3BOAUTENA U
OTOpU3MPaH BHOCUTES.

«  AKO e HeobXoAMMO TEXHMYECKOTO OBCNYXBaHE Ha YCTPOMCTBOTO, TO TPAOBa fa ce M3BbPLUBA WM KOHTPONIUPa OT JILE, KOETO MMa
NoAxoAALLa KBanndrKaLma 1 TEXHUYECKN NO3HaHKA 3a YCTPONCTBOTO, KaTo CbLLeBPeMeHHO Cra3Ba NOAXOAALLM NPefnasHu MepKku. Bcnuko
TOBa B CbOTBETCTBYE C AeCTBALLYMTE MECTHU pa3nopeaou.

+ AKO e Heobx0UMO fAa Ce 3BbPLLY NOAAPBKKA HA YCTPONCTBOTO NN MOA0OHM AENHOCTY, KOUTO LLE M3UCKBAT OTBAapAHE Ha YCTPONCTBOTO
W KOHTAKT C efleMeHTI, KOUTO MOXe [ia ca Nof NoTeHLManHO HanpeXeHue, TpsabBa fja ce cra3BaT cliefHuTe npaBuia 3a 6e30MacHoCT,
npeay Aa u3BbpLUUTE Te3n AENHOCTU: MPemMaxHeTe OT BaC BCUUKW MPVIBHW, KOMMeETa M T.H. MPbCTEHW, YaCOBHULW UK APYT MeTanHn
npeaMeTy 3a pbLe 1 WXA U U3NON3BaNTE MHCTPYMEHTY C U30AINMPAHUN JPBXKKN.

«  BuHarv npeam m3BbpLIBaHe Ha NoaApbKKaTa Ha obopyaBaHeTO TPAOBA fa MMa YoBeK Habnv3o, KOWTO fa pearvipa U Aa npeanprieme
MOAXOAALIM MePKM, 3a [a MOMOrHe Ha JIMLETO, OTTOBOPHO 3a MOAAPbXKKaTa Ha YCTPOWCTBOTO B Cllyyai Ha aBapwuA. Jluueto, Koeto
npeanpueMa NogapbKKaTa, TPAOBA BUHArM fja M1e pbLeTe cv cef NPUKIIIoYBaHe Ha paboTaTa cu.

«  HUKOTA He fonycKalite cuTyaLms, Npu KOATO B 6NM30CT A0 YCTPOWMCTBOTO Aa Bb3HWKHAT MCKPY Ui nnambLm. MocneacTsrATa ot nogo6bHa
cuTyauma moraT Aa UMaT MHOFO HeraTUBHY NMOC/IEAMLM 3a XopaTa 1 HellaTa B 6/1M30CT.

B cnyyait Ha noxap, HesabaBHO 1 (6e3 13nMLWHO 3a6aBAHe) U3KIoYeTe 3aXpaHBaHETO 1 YBeJOMETE NMoXapHaTa Cny»6a 3a CUTyaumsaTa, KaTo
HabepeTe onpeaeneHns HoMep 3a CreLlHa NoOMOLL B CTpaHaTa KbeTo npebriBaBare.

« [popyKTHT € NpeHa3HayeH 3a BbTpeLUHa ynoTpeba. He Bb3cTaHOBABAWTE 11/ UNv MPOMEHAITE NPOAYKTUTE 1 / NN HEFOBWTE KOMMOHEHTM.

« B HUKakbB Ciyyaii He TpAGBa Aa Cce BbBEXAAT APYrM BbHLUHM NPOAYKTU (CBbP3aHW C YCTPOWCTBOTO), KOUTO HE Ca B CbOTBETCTBUE
C pepHa3sHaYeHMeTo Ha TOBa YCTPOWMCTBO M / UIN He ca NpeAHa3HauyeHu 3a Tasu Len.

+ [pown3BoanTenaT 1 AUCTPUOYTOPBT He HOCAT OTTOBOPHOCT 3a MOBPEAM B PE3yNTaT Ha HempasWiHa yrnoTpeba v HenpaBuiIHO 6opaBeHe
C npopyKTa (KOUTO He ca B CbOTBETCTBIE C TOBA PbKOBOACTBO).

« [Mpeau fa onvTate fa CBbPXKETE UMM U3KITIOUMTE YCTPOWCTBO, CBBPXKETE WU M3KIIoUeTe KabennTte KbM Hero B 19-MHYOBWSA LWKad, Mons,
MbPBO CBbPKETE BCUYKM KOMMOHEHTM KbM NMPOBEPEHO 1 ePEKTUBHO 3a3eMABaHe.

+ YBepeTe ce, Ye BCUYKU KOMMOHEHTY, CriobeHn OTHayano B 19-MHYOBKA LWKad, KakTo U obopyaBaHeTo, crnobeHo oT notpebutens,
Ca MPaBUMHO 3aBUHTEHW WM OTBMHTEHW, KOraToO Ce M3BbPLUBA AEMOHTaX. HelomycTVMO e HUKOW OT eneMeHTVTe Ha MPOoAyKTa Wu
CbCTaBNABALLM HeroBaTa CBbP3aHOCT Ja He ce 3aKkpernsaT / NpuaaraT NpaBWIHO WX Ja NPeAcTaBnABaT 3anfiaxa OT HenpaBuiIHaTa UM
130Mauusa ot Apyry GYHKLMOHUPALLY eNIeMEHTI, KOUTO NP KOHTAKT G1xa MO Aia MPUYMHAT 3ansiaxa.

1.5 Hacoku 3a npuHumnuTe 3a curypHocTt Ha ECP
3a fia ce npefoTBpaTU NOBpPeAa Ha MPOAYKTa, CUCTeMaTa UV eNeKTpUYeCcKUTe KOMMOHEHT OT eflekTpocTaTnyeH paspag (ECP), e BaxkHO
[la CTe NPaBWSTHO MOATOTBEHMW 1 BHUMATENHO Aa 6opaBuTe € yCTPOorCTBOTO (ycTporicTaTa). CnefHMUTE MepPKM KaTo LAIo ca AOCTaTbyYHU 3a
3almTa Ha npoaykTa cpety ECP:
+ He nsnonseante MeTanHu IEHTN UV TPUBHU 3@ KATKW Ha pbLieTe 1, 3a ia NpeAoTBpaTUTe CTaTUyeH paspag.
+ JlokocHeTe MbpBO 3a3eMeH MeTasleH NpeaMeT NPean Aa n3nonssate / U3BbpLUMTE NOAAPBKKATA (aKO € Bb3MOXKHO) Ha YCTPONCTBOTO.
« KoraTo paboTuTe C eneKTpnyecko obopyaBaHe, n36ArsaiTe KOHTAKT C LMGHTOBE, KOHEKTOPU 1 BCAKAKBY EHEPTUAHY perneTa.
« [pu gBWKeHNe Ha eNeKTPOHHN KOMMOHEHTM Ce NpenopbyBa [a 3axBallaTe camo TeXHUTE (M30MMpPaHN) pbOoBe, KbAETO HAMA TOKOB
noTok. He JOKOCBaNTe KOMMOHEHTU, MHTErPaHW CXEMW, MOZY/N C NaMeT, KOHTAKTU U T.H.
+  BCcUYKM enekTpOHHM yCcTpoIicTBa TpA6Ba Aa ce MOCTaBAT 06PaTHO B @HTUCTATUYHU TOPOUYKM (KO € Bb3MOXHO), KOraTo He ce M3Mosn3BaT.

1.6 TpaHcnopT
Mo Bpeme Ha TpaHCMopTMpaHe CbxpaHABalTe NPOAYKTa Camo B OpUrMHanHaTa OMakoBKa, 3a fla ce Mpeanasu oT yhapu 1 HepaBHocTW. He
U3XBBPAAITE OMakoBKaTa B KoLLYeTo. KoraTo u3npatiate NpofyKT C rapaHLyis, NPOAYKTHT TPAGBa fa 6bae B OpuriHanHaTa My KyTuis 3a JoCTaBKa.

1.7 TapaHuua
lapaHUuATa He ce Mpwara B clyyalil Ha NoBpeAa Ha NpoAykTa 1 AedeKTr B pe3ynTaT Ha HenpasuaHa ynotpeba 1 paboTa C yCTPONCTBOTO
(He e cbrnacHo ToBa PbKOBOACTBO 3a NOTPe6UTENsA). MexaHNYHKTE NOBPEAN Ca OCHOBA 3a OTXBbPJIAHE Ha »kanba. 3a NpaBUIHO NoAaBaHe
Ha rapaHLMOHEH VCK, CBbPXKeTe ce C BallnA Tbprosell.

1.8 PasonakoBaHe v pasrnexgaHe
BHuMaTenHO pa3onakoBaiiTe NpofyKTa OT KyTuATa 3a focTaBKa. [IpoBepeTe fanu enemeHTuTe, U36poeHn B ToUKa 1.3, ca BK/OYEHN
B OMakoBKaTa. 1pu funca nam nospefa Ha HAKOW OT efleMeHTUTe, M36poeHN B ToUKa 1.3, ako e Bb3MOXKHO, NpeAcTaBeTe [OKNaj 3a
HeCbOoTBETCTBME / IUMNCK N He3abaBHO yBeAOMeTe TbproseLia 1 NpeBo3Baya 3a Tasu CUTyaLma B CbLMA fleH Ha JoCTaBKaTa.

. V4 N

Lanberg © 2015-2021




1.9 CoxpaHeHune 1 BeHTMNaums.

. npOJJ,yKT'bT TpF|6Ba Aa cé MOHTUPa CaMO Ha MeCTa C OrpaHU4yeH JocTbn (oTmenHu nomelleHnA 3a 06opy):|BaHe N T.H.).
. He VIHCTaHVIpaVITe n CbXpaHﬂBaVlTe yCTpOVICTBOTO Ha MecTa, B KOMTO MMa Boja (HemoaBMXKHA MM Teyalla), BAaXKHOCT Uimn apyrn

TeYHWN BeLlecCTBa.

+  W36ArsaliTe n3naraHeTo Ha YCTPOWCTBOTO HA M3TOUYHULIM Ha NPsKa ClTbHYEeBa CBETIMHA.

- [locTaBeTe YCTPOWCTBOTO Ha CTabuiHa, Cyxa MOBBPXHOCT Ha Aobpe nposeTprBo mAcTo. OcTaBeTe noHe 100 MM cBOGOAHO
NPOCTPaHCTBO OKOJO HEro, 3a la OCUIypuUTe afeKBaTHa BeHTUnaLuA.

+  YCTPOICTBOTO € NPOoeKT!paHo Aa PaboTy Camo B KOHTPONMPaHa cpefa (KOHTponnpaHa TemMnepaTypa 1 BNaXXHOCT cropeq AaHHWUTe
B CneundrKaumaTa, Ha 3aKprTo, 6€3 Hannuve Ha NPOBOANMM 3aMbpCsABaHMA [Mpax, 3anannMm ra3oBe, KOPO3MBHY BeLLeCTBa 1 Ap.]).

2. CrnobsaeaHe

ﬁ Monsa cmpukmHo 0a ciedeame UHCMpyKyuume 8 moea pbKo8odcmeo.

2.1 MNoproTtoBKa
MoaroTeeTe NOAXOAALOTO KOMMYECTBO CBOOOAHO MPOCTPAHCTBO Ha MOBBbPXHOCTTA, BbPXY KOATO Lie ce U3BbPLUM MOHTaxa. M3Bagete
BHMMAaTENHO BCUYKM €/IEMEHTI OT KapTOHeHaTa OMNakoBKa - 3a MpefnoynTaHe, KakTo e NokasaHo no-fony. JonbAHUTEeNHUTE NHCTPYKUUN
3a CrobsBaHe ce OCHOBABAT Ha NpeJoCTaBeHaTa CXxemMa.
He 3abpaBaiiTe fa nogrotemTe 4 aHKepa (He ca BKMOUYEHU B LWKada) 1 4 BMHTa, aganTpaHn KbM npeanosiaraeMaTta obLia Maca Ha Wwkada
(1 0bopynBaHETO BLTPE), KAKTO 1 AVaMeTbpa Ha OTBOPUTE Ha peficaTa 3a CTeHa, KoeTo e: 4 — @ 10.

Y/ ziza

Yz

MY L

O N O O A O OU A OTAAL 1 0N
YO D 0RO TR A0 0T~ DT o
\f‘:coof‘oh“:rp RN
o

(RS

el
o
Dl

(o
O R RREC
kS
\Q

YA

0
Yz

A CLLLL0
R0
ARRETRRL
SRS

o
B R A N R A AT

3 AUA O S AUA Y O UL OV RO N0 O
‘0;00 N R S N R S A N A SR N e
o

B X
N = S ¢
fIOXo! = o
BN %
L e
DROSN | Ree=] [co=} O
(o

N 0 [pRe
NN A
RO [l NS
ONON 2R
RN Kot
RS o
0000 a0
SN ¢
Lo hodc
o< loar
(SN o
o 00
SN o2
R oo
00 Pc
RS SN
o (.‘(" (‘0 q
o O}l
o Qe
0% O Ik
| = =) s
ol O|pQat
O 0 (‘CO‘
NS o
00 (o) I Oy (‘O
I e e S— N
R o T On On o oo ol

NRRCRLLLOO

)
0

AR

0RO A0 R0

Lanberg © 2015-2021




2.1.1. Tabnnua Ha KOMMOHEHTUTE

KomnoHeHT

M6 * 12 Phillips BuHT

M5 * 10 camoHapeseH Phillips BuHT
M6 * 12 Phillips BUHT c M6 raiika
Penca 3a cTeHa

Husenup ¢ marHnT

Knioyogbpiaten ¢ BoiiKa Kilouose

MpepHa pamKa ¢ WndToBe 3a 3a3emaBaHe

1-Ba CTpaHW4Ha pamKa Ha WKada C NpuKpeneHa Bpara, 2 KyKi 1 3a3emaBaLl Wt
2-pa CTpaHM4Ha pamKa Ha WwKada ¢ npuKpeneHa Bpara, 2 Kyku 1 3a3emMuTesneH Wwudt
3afieH Kanak Ha wkada

HomepuipaHu BepTuKanHu pencuy 3a MOHTaX
2.1.2. PazonakoBaHe Ha KOMMOHeHTY (Mo npumepa Ha 9 U wkadpose)
1. MNoctaBeTe npepHata pamka [H] (B KoATo

Cca TMOCTaBEHW TOPHUAT / [ONHMAT  Kamak
W aKcecoapuTe) B CpefaTa, KaTto BpaTaTa

e obbpHaTa KbM 3emsTa.

2. MocTaBeTe ToOp6MUKaTa C akcecoapute BbTpe

B NifiBaTa cTpaHa. BaemeTte kntoyoseTe [F] oT Tam.

3. 3aBbprTeTe NnpefHaTta pamka [H] Taka, ye BpaTtaTa
Ja e obbpHaTa kbM Bac. Crieq ToBa OTBOpeTe
KnoyarnkaTa. lNoctaBeTe u gBaTa Kanaka [I] ot
JfACHaTa CTpaHa.

CTbKAeHa BpaTa ¢ WUT 3a 3a3emsBaHe U GpuKcupaHa 6paBa, MOHTVPaHa B NpeaHaTa pamka

Kanak ¢ npo6ut npobut kabeneH BxoA 1 2 (450 mm abn6ounHa) unu 4 (600 Mm Abn6ouMHa) LIeHTPanHM OTBOpa 3a BeHTunatopu 12x12 cm

Konunuyecteo
<21U:8x >=21U:12x
12x
<13U:10x >=13 U: 20x
1x
1x
3x
1x
1x
2x

CumBon Ha
KOMIMOHEeHTa

A

B
C
D

4. V13BapgeTe cTbKneHata BpaTa [G] OT npepHaTa
pamka [H], nokaTto HaTuckaTe HaBbTpe 2 MaHTU
(L-obpasHa ¢opma). [MocTaBeTe enemeHTa
B CpefiaTa BNABO (nof akcecoapuTe).

= -

e o
(T —

Lanberg © 20




5. N3BapgeTe nbpBaTa CTpaHUYyHa pamka [J] ot
obBumBKaTa ¢ 6anoHueTaTa. Cnep ToBa NocTaBeTe
donnoTto Ha ABHOTO B Cpefata M MnocTaBeTe
paMKaTa Ha lWwKada BbpXy Hero, Kato Bparata
e GbpHaTa KbM Bac C KJlloyasnkaTa B4ACHO.

6. M3BapgeTe BTOpaTta cTpaHuMuyHa pamka [K] ot
onakoBKarta. [locTaBeTe TO31 eneMeHT No CbLyMA
HauvH BnABo. He 3abpaBAaiiTe pAa nocTtaBuTe
bonnoTo nog Hero oT AsAicHaTa CTpaHa.

7. MocTaBeTe 3agHMA Kanak Ha wkada [L] Bbpxy
pa3rbHaTtata 06BuMBKa ¢ 6aioHyeTa (0T CTbMKa 6),
C OTBOPU, 06BPHATU KbM pesicaTta 3a MOHTMpPaHe
Ha CTeHaTa BAACHO.

8. M3Bapete 4 BepTMKaNHM MOHTaXXHU WinHW [M] 1 rn
nocTaBeTe Nof nMbpBaTta CTpaHUYHa pamka [J].

2.2 CTbMKM 3a MOHTUPaHe Ha 19" wKad

2.2.1.TloaroToBKa Ha BEPTUKaHW MOHTaXHW pencu

1. M3non3Banku kntoyose [F], oTBOpeTe NbpBOTO 3aKN0YBaHe Ha BpaTaTa
Ha pamara [J]. 3BageTe ri 1 noctaBeTe HacTpaHa. CrnobaBaHeTo Wwe
Ce U3BbPLUM Ha NOCIefHNA eTarn OT MOHTaXKa Ha LWKada.

2. 3aBbpTeTe CTpaHWuYHaTa pamKka Taka, ue
M3XOfHWTE OTBOPY Aa Ca 06bPHATY KbM 3eMsTa.

e
)

00
D

o
NN

o)

O A OV A AV OVAO A0 AOL A OUAR ZON,
AN ORI QTR L RO R
N 0%

o

Q O,
O 00 000~ OO
0N PO L 0% D

0D 0%

O O
00%%0000000“
Onc 00~

Y/ /4

e @
00

yO,)OOO,. 0,)0909O,)00OOO,)O,.)OO’),)O,)O,’O,)O,’O,)OOO

o
Q
e

)

OOOOOOOOOOOOO

H575%5%5%5%525%59595 5555257
PP o

0.0 0,

)

222
200

[T
OO(\O

9/)OOOO
39900,)
90’)00,)
)’JOOO’)

o

)OO’)QO;
)OOOOO 3
5

O AU OO A OV
Oor\ooﬁo OOAOOAOOOO L

O\"O\’ o\ Ov, O‘ v o\
A 0N A0

DDDDDODDDDDDDDDNDDD

2

D

Ie

— Q

p

)OO‘
3

)D

Sl o ou o0 of

[ONONONONOEOES)
o O
IS OO OO 09 OO SR S S ShepRebie bile Bie Be Bile BN B¢

He 3a6passaiime 0a no3uyuoHUpame cmpaHuyHama
pamka 6e3 npukayveHu 2aiiku M6 kvm eac.

Lanberg © 2015-2021




3. Mi3anon3ganTte 2 HOMepupaHW BepTUKANHA MOHTaKHU
pencu [M]. i36epeTe MECTOMNONOXKEHUNE OTAIABO M OTAACHO
Ha KpbrimTe OTBOPM Ha CTpaHMYHaTa pamKa.

PazcmosHuemo mexdy yeHmMpoeeme HAa MasaKume omeopu (3a
8epmUuKa’siHu peJicu 3a MOHMax<) Ha cmpaHu4Hume pamiu [J + K] e 20 mm.
MakcumanHomo pascmosHue (pab6omta 0s1604uHa) mex0y npedHUmMe
u 3a0HUMe 8epMUuKAIHU MOHMAXKHU pesicu (Kamo ce 83eme npedsud
Odebenunama um) e:
1) 3a wkaghoee 3a cmeHa c o6wja dvmKuHa 450 mm: 261 mm.
1l) 3a wkacpoee 3a cmena c o6wa OvmkuHa 600 mm: 411 mm.
4. M3non3gaiite o6wo 4 M5 * 10 camoHape3Hu BuHTa [B],
3a Aa NpukpenunTe BEPTUKANIHUTE MOHTaXHU PEeNCh KbM
CTpaHM4YHaTa paMKa - 2 BMHTa 3a BCEKN Kpa M Ha pencata.

He 3a6passailime 0a uHcmanaupame
eepmuKasiHume MOHMA)@HU peJicu,
maka 4e:

1) HomepupaHama cmpaHa Ha pesicume
0a e nepneHOUKYNApHA Ha KeaOpamHume
omeopu no npomexeHue Ha CMpaHU4YHama
pamka.

1l) HomepupaHemo Ha penicume ce ygenu4yasa
omJ1A680 HA0ACHO (8uXxme uarocmpayuume).

5. MocTaBeTe MbpBaTa CTPAHMYHA paMKa HacTpaHu, NOAroTBeTe BTOpata
W A WHCTanvpainTe TaMm, KbAeTo MpefuliHaTta CTpaHWYHa pamka
MbpBOHAYaNHO e 6una.

6. M3nonssanku knovose [F], oTBopeTe KntovankaTa
Ha BpaTata Ha 2-pa cTpaHunyHa pamka [K].
M3BageTe A M nocTaBeTe Ha MSACTOTO, KbAETO
e [ppyrata Knwouanka Ha Bpatata. CrnobsasaHeTo
e ce M3BbPLIM Ha NOCHedHVs eTan OT MOHTaXka
Ha WKada.

He 3abpaesiime 0a no3uyuoHupame
CMpaHu4Hama pamka c npukaveHu
2atiku M6 kem eac.

7. 3aBbpTeTe CTpaHMYHATa paMKa Taka, Ye U3XO4HUTe OTBOPU
[a ca 06bpHATV KbM 3eMATa.
8. M3nonsgaiite 2 nocnenoBaTenHy HOMepPUPaH BEPTUKANHN
pencu 3a MoHTax [M]. Mi36epeTe TOYHO CHLLOTO MACTO (KOETO
cTe n3bpanu npeamn) oTNABO M OTAACHO Ha KPbIiMTe OTBOPHU
Ha CTpaHWYHaTa pamka.
9. M3non3gante obwo 4 M5 * 10 camoHape3Hu BUHTa [B],
3a Ja NpUKpenuTe BepTUKaNHWTE MOHTaXHW pesicu KbM
CTpaHMYHaTa pamKa - 2 B/HTa 3a BCEKM Kpal Ha pencarta.

¥

Lanberg © 2015-2021




2.2.2. MOHTa) Ha BepTUKATHN MOHTaXKHW pencu

1.

2. OuikcmpaiiTe cTpaHnyHaTa pamka ¢ 2 (<21 U) man 3 (> =21 U) M6 * 12 Phillips

3. 3aBbpreTe wkada Ha 180 rpagyca.

4. ToppasHeTe MbpBaTa CTPAHMYHA PamKa

A

5. OuKcmpariTe cTpaHMYHaTa pamka ¢ 2 (<21 U)

cmpaHume Ha enemeHmume 3aedHo. B npomueen
cayyqati maxHomo usmecmeaHe Moxxe da nonpequ Ha
MOHMaxa, no-KscHo.

u Kozamo 3asunmeame, He 3a6paesiime 0a 0vp>xume

MocTaBeTe 2-pa cTpaHnyHa pamKa [K] Kbm Hall-65113KaTa cTpaHa Ha 3aHaTa
KOHCTPYKLMA Ha WwKada [L].

lpedu 0a npodv/mKume no-HamamwvK, nposepeme 0aslu MOHMAXXB>M 8bpBU npasunHo. He 3abpaessiime 0a nocmasume
pamMkKama Ha CmpaHu4HuUs wKag, maka ye:

1) MpukayeHume 2atiku 3a knemka M6 ca omaope.

1l) BepmukanHama HoMepayus Ha pesicume ce ygeu4asd om/A60 Ha0AcHo. PepepeHmHume moyku ca omeopume 3a
MOHMUpaHe HA cmMeHd Ha 3a0HamMa KOHCMpyKyuA Ha wikaga. Haii-eucokomo ,,U” HomepupaHe Ha epmuKasHuUmMe MOHMAXXHU
pencu mpsabea 0a 6v0e HA0 me3u omeopu.

BuHTOBe [A], KaTo 1 3aBreTe OTrope Hagony.

[J] c BTOpaTa cTpaHa Ha 3agHKA Kanak Ha
wkada [L].

lMpedu 0a npodw/KUMe No-HAMambdvK,
npoeepeme 0as1u MOHMAXXbM 8bPBU
npasunHo. He 3a6passaiime 0a nocmasume
pamMmkama Ha cMpaHuYHUA WKag, maka ye:
1) Mpukayenume 2atiku 3a knemka M6

ca omezope.

1l) Bepmukannama Homepayus Ha

pesicume ce yeesiu4aea omosAcHO HA /1A60.
Pe¢hepeHmHume moyku ca omeopume

3a MOHMUpAaHe HA cmeHdA HA 3a0Hama
KOHcmpyKkyuama Ha wikacga. Hati-eucokomo
~U” HomepupaHe Ha eepmuKasHume
MOHMAXXHU pesicu mpsi6ea 0a 6v0e Hao
me3u meopu.

unm 3 (> =21 U) M6 * 12 Phillips BurToBe [A],
KaTo I 3aBUeTe OTrope Hadony.

A\ .

40

Lanberg © 2015-2021 BG




2.2.3. MOHTa) Ha ropHUA 1 AONHWA Kanak

1. OTcTpaHeTe 1 OT ABaTa Kanaka [I] onakoBkaTa ¢ 6anoHueTata. Cnep ToBa rm NocTaBeTe B ABaTa KPas Ha KOHCTPYKLMATA Ha WKada
[L], Taka ue BXoAbT Ha Kabena f1a e B o/IHaTa YacT.

He 3a6paesiime 0a eMbKHeme KyKume, pasnosoxeHu é 20pHUMe Kpauwd Ha 1Iseama u d9cHama cmpaHa Ha kanayume,
8 omeopume Ha 20pHUMe cmpaxHuyHu pamku [J + K]. [lo mo3u Ha4uH u déama kanaka we 6s0am ¢ukcupaxu.

2.2.4. MOHTaX Ha paMKa Ha BXOA4HaTa BpaTa

1. CpaBHeTe npepHaTa pamka [H] B ropHaTa yacT Ha wkKada cbc
cTpaHnyHuTe pamku [J + K].

lpedu 0a npodwvmKume no-Hamamwvk, nposepeme

A 0a/1lu MOHMA)x<®m 8speu npasunHo. He 3abpasaiime 0a
nocmasume pamkama Ha 8XxoOHama epama, maka ye:
1) Jlocomo Ha mapkama e pa3noJsioxeHo Hao Hali-eucokama
HOoMepayus Ha 6epMUKAIHUMe MOHMAX)<HU peJsicu.
1) lozomo Ha mapkama 6euwie pa3znosnoxeHo Had omeopume
3a MOHMuUpaxe HAa cmeHama Ha 2vp6a Ha wikaga.

2. QukcupaliTe pamkaTa Ha BxofHaTa Bpata c 4 (<21 U) unmn 6 (> =21 U) M6 * 12 BuHToBe Phillips [A], KaTo rv 3aBreTe otrope Hagony.

— ]

/7777777000001 i it e
//\sLanberg

f )
_ a (W
O o
® g 0@
0 o
TENN oY U
JEND=D e M7 (]
| o I 0 i U
| 9 E_' ¢ Bl Bl D
= 0 olo
0 [s
iigs s 0 o (!
0l O & 0 Jg U.
| o 0 o
0] O b o (0 :
09 il 3| 2 |0 o,
EL | PE|
i o
o b HIR=E 1
0 [s] 0 O |0
i S = o0
0 D gu
i 0 [
0 g =
; g 21l Bl
= O
N EPIE ¢ L.
EE 7 T iy 3@
HU ]

\ AWML 1000000001100 /

Lanberg © 2015-2021




2.3 MoHTaX Ha CTeHa

/1Y

He 3a6passaiime da ¢hukcupame wikacha 8spxy pasHa
eepmukasnHa noespxHocm.

. He 3abpassite ga nogroteute 4 aHkKepa (He ca BKIIHOYEHU

B WKada) 1 4 BUHTA, afanTpaHn KbM npeanosaraemarta obua
Maca Ha WwKada (1 060pyABaHETO BLTPE), KAKTO 1 AMaMeTbpa Ha
OTBOPWUTE Ha pericaTa 3a CTeHa, KoeTo e: 4 — @ 10. PascTosHueTo

[" -

(=)

Mexay UeHTPOBETE Ha Mo-ronemMmTe OTBOPWU Ha peJicaTa 3ady

MOHTUpaHe Ha CTeHa OT fajeHa cTpaHa e 70 mm, JokaTo
WHTEPBaNbT MeXAy LEeHTpOoBeTe Ha Mo-ronemMmTe OTBOPU
B pauLyaTa Ha pencata (0TnABO 1 OTAACHO), € 440 mm.

3a 0a nonyyume Hali-0o6pu pesynmamu, nocmaseme
Hueesnupa e cpedama Ha pesicama cnpsiMo HU6omo my
U 85pXy 20pHUA pb6 CNpAMO 8epmuKkanama my.

. MoppaBHeTe pencata 3a cteHa [D] Kbm NOBbPXHOCTTA Ha

cTeHaTa. 3a Aa NpoBepuTe Aanu NogpaBHABAHETO e NPaBUIHO,
n3nonssante HuBenup [E].

. Oyepraiite ueTnpuTe pbba Ha OTBOPUTE 3a PESICUTE Ha CTEHATA

(6e3 Te3u Ha KyKuTe).

. HaqepTaﬁTe 4 oTBOpa B OUepTaHUTe NeTHa, Cfief KoeTo

nocTaBeTe aHKepuTe.

. Hactpoiite wnHaTa Taka, Ye Mexay HelHuTe 2 L-06pa3Hu Kyku

1 CTeHaTa Aa MMa JOCTaTb4yHO MACTO 3a 3aKpernBaHe Ha LIJKad)a.

. 3aBuinTe 4 6onTa B aHKepuTe. [bPBO B 2 BbHLWHM O0TBOpa (Mo

1 0T BCAKA CTPaHa), Apyru B 2 BbTPELUHY OTBOPA.

. 3akauete crnobeHus LIJKad), KaTo 3aKauuTe HeroBuTe 2 0TBOPA,

pa3nonoXeHn B ropHaTa yacT Ha Kanaka Ha 3agHus wkad [L],
Ha 2 KYKI, HAMMPALLK Ce Ha pesicaTa 3a CTeHa.

M3non3garikm 2 M5 * 10 camoHape3Hu BUHTa [B], pukcnpaimte
3a[lHMA KanakK Ha WwKada ¢ 2 KyKu, pa3nofioxkeHn Ha penicaTa
3a CTeHa.

L

T L

g

|

0
0

of

/L ////////////////// i

UL
T, T

L

D)

cccooccocoonconcoooonoo

i

g 0

*%%II

=9
o

I==l=]

s e

Lanberg © 2015-2021




2.4 MoHTaX Ha CTpaHW4YHa BpaTa

1. lNocTaBeTe NpeABapuUTESIHO OTCTPAHEHUTE CTPAHUYHM
BpaTV KbM cTpaHnyHuTe pamkm [J + K], kato
e[iHOBpPEeMeHHO HaTMCKaTe HaBbTpe 2 CKobw, foKaTo Te
ce npuBeAaT B CbOTBETCTBME C OTBOPWTE Ha PpaMKara.
OcBobopeTe aBeTe cKobw, 3a Aa GuKcMpaTe BpaTUTe.

2. W3nonssawTe knoyose [F], 3a ga 3aknounTe BpaTnuTe Ha

CTpaHMYyHaTa pamka.

2.5 MoHTaX Ha BXxofHa BpaTa o

1. MocTaBeTe NpeABapUTENIHO OTCTPAHEHATa NPefiHa CTbKIIEeHa
Bpata [G] kbM npepHaTa pamka Ha wkada [H], kato
€[iHOBPEMEHHO HaTUCHeTe HaBbTpe 2 naHTu (L-obpasHa
dopma), gokaTo Te ce M3PaBHAT C OTBOPUTE Ha pamKara. | &
OcBobopete pfBeTe MaHTW, 3a Aa oOuKcupaTe BpaTuTe.

2. W3non3gainTe kntoyose [F], 3a aa 3aknounTe BXoAHaTa Bpara.

3. MoHTaX Ha 3a3emMABaHeTo
LkadpbT Uma 5 3a3emuTenHm WmdTa c AAMeTbP 6 MM:
» 1x Ha BxopHaTa BpaTa [G].

+ 2X Ha npepHata pamka [H].
+  2X Ha cTpaHuyHuTe pamku [J + K].

4

—
\\\\\\“\\\\\‘
T
Y,
/////////////// _
7 Y
o Jl— .O

B

3a ja CBbpXKETE BCUUKM 3a3eMUTENHM WMOTOBE NOMEXAY CY 1 C INIaBHOTO 3a3eMsBaHe (Pa3rofioxKeHOo Ha 3aiHaTa KOHCTPYKLMA) C MOMOLYTa Ha
M3paBHABaLLa BPb3Ka, TPAOBA fla 3aKynuTe Kabenu C NoaxoAsLla Ab/KrHa oTaenHo. TexHuat AWG Tpsa6Bea aa 6bae 14, LOKaTo NPOBOAHMLMTE

TpsAbBa Aa 6baaT HanpaBeHW camo oT uncta meg (100% CU).

4, 3aBbpuieH wkadp

Lanberg © 2015-2021




E-mail: support@lanberg.pl | support@lanberg.eu

www.lanberg.pl | www.lanberg.eu




	1.		Important introductory recommendations and usage information of 19” WFFA
	1.1		Introduction
	1.2		Compliance with legal and regulatory provisions regarding safety and the environment
	1.3		Packaging contents
	1.4		General safety precautions
	1.5		Guidelines for ESD security principles
	1.6		Transport
	1.7		Warranty
	1.8		Unpacking and examination
	1.9		Storage and ventilation

	2.		Assembly
	2.1		Preparations
	2.2		19” Fast assembly cabinet installation steps
	2.3		Cabinet wall installation
	2.4		Side door installation
	2.5		Front door installation

	3.		Installation of the grounding
	4.		Finished cabinet
	1.		Ważne zalecenia wstępne i informacje dotyczące użytkowania szaf WFFA
	1.1		Wprowadzenie
	1.2		Zgodność z przepisami prawnymi i regulacjami dotyczącymi bezpieczeństwa i środowiska
	1.3		Zawartość opakowania
	1.4		Ogólne wytyczne dotyczące bezpieczeństwa i środków ostrożności
	1.5		Wytyczne dotyczące zasad bezpieczeństwa ESD
	1.6		Transport
	1.7		Gwarancja
	1.8		Rozpakowanie i kontrola
	1.9		Przechowywanie i wentylacja

	2.		Montaż
	2.1		Przygotowanie
	2.2		Składanie szafy wiszącej 19” szybko składanej
	2.3		Montaż szafy na ścianie
	2.4		Montaż drzwi bocznych
	2.5		Montaż drzwi frontowych

	3.		Montaż uziemienia
	4.		Zakończenie montażu
	1.		Recomendaciones previas importantes e información relativa al uso de los armarios de pared 19” de montaje rápido
	1.1		Introducción
	1.2		Conformidad con las disposiciones legales y regulaciones relativas a la seguridad y el medio ambiente
	1.3		Contenido del embalaje
	1.4		Indicaciones generales sobre seguridad y medidas de precaución
	1.5		Indicaciones relativas a las normas de seguridad ESD
	1.6		Transporte
	1.7		Garantía
	1.8		Desembalado y control
	1.9		Almacenamiento y ventilación

	2.		Montaje
	2.1		Preparación
	2.2		Montaje del armario de pared de  19” de montaje rápido
	2.3		Montaje del armario en la pared
	2.4		Montaje de las puertas laterales 
	2.5		Montaje de la puerta frontal

	3.		Montaje de la puesta a tierra
	4.		Finalización del montaje
	1.		Bажни встъпителни препоръки и информация за употреба на бързо сглобяващи се 19-инчови шкафове за стена
	1.1		Bъведение
	1.2		Cъответствие със законовите и регулаторни разпоредби относно безопасността и околната среда
	1.3		Cъдържание на опаковката
	1.4		Общи предпазни мерки
	1.5		Hасоки за принципите за сигурност на ЕСР
	1.6		Транспорт
	1.7		Гаранция
	1.8		Разопаковане и разглеждане
	1.9		Съхранение и вентилация. 

	2.		Сглобяване
	2.1		Подготовка
	2.2		Стъпки за монтиране на 19“ шкаф
	2.3		Монтаж на стена
	2.4		Монтаж на странична врата
	2.5		Монтаж на входна врата

	3.		Монтаж на заземяването
	4.		Завършен шкаф

